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CITIZENS

EXECUTIVE
BRANCH

JUDICIAL
BRANCH

LEGISLATIVE
BRANCH

TREASURER
John D. Perdue

AUDITOR
Glen B. Gainer, III

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.

SECRETARY OF STATE
Betty S. Ireland

FAMILY COURTS

MAGISTRATE
COURTS

SUPREME COURT

CIRCUIT COURTS

GOVERNOR
Joe Manchin III

DEPARTMENT OF
MILITARY AFFAIRS

AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Jim Spears

DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE

James Robert Alsop

DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN

RESOURCES
Martha Walker

DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Paul Mattox

DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION
Stephanie Timmermeyer

BUREAU OF SENIOR
SERVICES

Sandra K. Vanin, Ed. D.

DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION AND

THE ARTS
Kay Huffman Goodwin

HIGHER EDUCATION
POLICY COMMISSION

Brian E. Noland

DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION

Dr. Steven L. Paine

WV COUNCIL FOR
COMMUNITY AND

TECHNICAL COLLEGE
EDUCATION

James L. Skidmore

DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE

L. Thomas Bulla

DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION
Robert Ferguson, Jr.

AGRICULTURE
Gus R. Douglass

MISCELLANEOUS
BOARDS AND

COMMISSIONS

SENATE
HOUSE OF

DELEGATES

Joint Committee
on Government

and Finance
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Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Beginning Fund Balance $333,209 $443,987 $15,224 $38,196 $30,558 $20,038

Transfer to Rainy Day Fund (44,851)        (88,817)      -                      -                         -                  -                      

Transfer from Rainy Day Fund -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Transfer from Special Revenue 53,479          -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Prior Year Refunds/Redeposits 160               68              -                      -                         -                  -                      

Revenues
Taxes

  Consumer Sales 1,012,450     1,018,000   1,038,000        -                         -                  -                      

  Personal Income 1,297,720     1,318,250   1,444,000        -                         -                  -                      

  Business and Occupation 185,457        175,500      164,000           -                         -                  -                      

  Severance 314,727        314,000      309,000           -                         -                  -                      

  Corporation Net Income and

      Business Franchise Tax 347,570        295,750      364,000           -                         -                  -                      

  Highway Litter Control -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Gasoline and Motor Fuel -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Automobile Privilege -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

  Other 348,805        359,900      381,800           -                         -                  -                      

Intergovernmental -                   -                 -                      2,579,907          3,431,065    3,414,831       

Licenses, Permits & Fees 11,456          12,000        12,450             -                         -                  -                      

Departmental Collections 13,834          15,800        14,000             -                         -                  -                      

Interest Income 34,411          35,000        47,000             -                         -                  -                      

Other 94,972          90,900        93,400             -                         -                  -                      

Industrial Access Road Transfer -                   -                 -                      -                         -                  -                      

Total Revenues 3,661,402     3,635,100   3,867,650        2,579,907          3,431,065    3,414,831       

Expenditures
Legislature 32,782          82,683        42,326             545                    1,269           1,304              

Judicial 86,231          99,273        104,062           202                    400              1,000              

Executive 48,459          79,891        46,548             38,234               46,479         41,454            

Administration 298,907        303,053      110,966           33,920               38,128         38,006            

Commerce 69,809          86,001        59,179             53,167               99,269         98,176            

Education 1,696,633     1,716,577   1,810,315        337,258             509,000       484,500          

Education and the Arts 27,702          34,025        34,573             45,864               56,003         53,466            

Environment 6,913            7,440          7,522               49,436               108,363       138,145          

Health and Human Resources 704,206        816,470      832,872           1,940,674          2,362,294    2,361,831       

Military Affairs & Public Safety 253,940        339,979      292,179           56,366               176,137       158,007          

Revenue ** 26,557          55,930        145,675           513                    675              650                 

Transportation 7,247            12,280        7,786               17,385               26,291         26,291            

Senior Services 873               -                 -                      12,296               14,563         14,000            

Higher Education 299,153        341,512      373,647           -                         -                  -                      

Misc. Boards & Commissions*** -                   -                 -                      1,685                 2,714           2,564              

Total Expenditures 3,559,412     3,975,114   3,867,650        2,587,545          3,441,585    3,419,394       
Ending Fund Balance $443,987 $15,224 $15,224 $30,558 $20,038 $15,475

         General Fund         Appropriated Federal Fund

* Appropriated Special Revenue Funds include Lottery and Excess Lottery Funds.

**  Expenditures for the Department of Revenue include appropriated accounts for Workers’ Compensation reform.

For a total summary of all revenues and expenditures including nonappropriated, see 

 "Where Your State Tax Dollar Comes From" and "Where Your State Tax Dollar Goes" in this section.

*** FY 2006 Acutal Expenditures for Misc. Boards & Commissions include appropriated accounts 
transferred to private workers’ compensation mutual.
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Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

Actuals
FY 2006

Budgeted
FY 2007

Recommended
FY 2008

$130,557 $98,727 $77,687 $2,170,272 $1,800,390 $1,516,571 $2,672,234 $2,373,662 $1,629,520

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      (44,851)              (88,817)          -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      -                         -                     -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      53,479                -                     -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      160                    68                  -                      

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      1,012,450           1,018,000      1,038,000       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      1,297,720           1,318,250      1,444,000       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      185,457              175,500         164,000          

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      314,727              314,000         309,000          

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      347,570              295,750         364,000          

1,692         1,664          1,681              -                         -                      -                      1,692                 1,664             1,681              

320,757     315,000      360,000          -                         -                      -                      320,757              315,000         360,000          

171,479     168,422      167,999          -                         -                      -                      171,479              168,422         167,999          

24,569       10,285        15,151            -                         -                      -                      373,374              370,185         396,951          

392,820     521,289      497,300          -                         -                      -                      2,972,727           3,952,354      3,912,131       

86,976       88,008        88,835            2,559,118          1,770,329        1,295,276       2,657,550           1,870,337      1,396,561       

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      13,834                15,800           14,000            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      34,411                35,000           47,000            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      94,972                90,900           93,400            

(3,005)        (3,000)         (3,000)             -                         -                      -                      (3,005)                (3,000)            (3,000)             

995,288     1,101,668   1,127,966       2,559,118          1,770,329        1,295,276       9,795,715           9,938,162      9,705,723       

-                 -                  -                      7,028                 31,175             4,134              40,355                115,127         47,764            

-                 -                  -                      -                         -                      -                      86,433                99,673           105,062          

-                 -                  -                      18,146               25,690             26,446            104,839              152,060         114,448          

-                 -                  -                      296,728             80,538             54,681            629,555              421,719         203,653          

-                 -                  -                      54,273               82,583             44,179            177,249              267,853         201,534          

-                 -                  -                      74,761               81,354             69,187            2,108,652           2,306,931      2,364,002       

-                 -                  -                      21,023               28,407             19,921            94,589                118,435         107,960          

-                 -                  -                      43,939               59,478             56,672            100,288              175,281         202,339          

-                 -                  -                      371,656             387,873           340,995          3,016,536           3,566,637      3,535,698       

-                 -                  -                      29,714               29,356             27,357            340,020              545,472         477,543          

-                 -                  -                      376,377             977,936           781,741          403,447              1,034,541      928,066          

1,027,118  1,122,708   1,106,413       8,150                 7,245               7,341              1,059,900           1,168,524      1,147,831       

-                 -                  -                      39,190               43,441             57,958            52,359                58,004           71,958            

-                 -                  -                      121,686             131,702           112,110          420,839              473,214         485,757          

-                 -                  -                      1,466,329          87,370             84,972            1,468,014           90,084           87,536            

1,027,118  1,122,708   1,106,413       2,929,000          2,054,148        1,687,694       10,103,075         10,593,555    10,081,151     
$98,727 $77,687 $99,240 $1,800,390 $1,516,571 $1,124,153 $2,373,662 $1,629,520 $1,254,092

      Total All Appropriated Funds     State Road Fund
         Appropriated

         Special Revenue Fund *




� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

8�
6��"(�3"&�
�
�"���� �"%�
�!:��  ��'"(

��
%� ����*�	"(�"/�='"��)�;�����

��������
�������

Fund No. Cash Balance Investments Total Balance

General Revenue Fund 01 $468,971,396 $0 $468,971,396

State Road Fund 02 5,695,711 99,130,123 104,825,834

Natural Resources Fund 03 6,421,109 47,630,932 54,052,041

Consolidated Pool
     and Investments 09 (1,150,634,459) 1,396,619,520 245,985,061

Consolidated Federal Funds
      (Special Revenue) 12 23,398,234 9,592,489 32,990,723

Special Revenue Funds
     (Departments and Institutions) 13 676,682,561 3,074,672,666 1 3,751,355,227

Special Revenue Funds
     (Higher Education) 14 20,660,459 221,425,992 242,086,451

Human Services Fund 16 35,809,720 21,960,607 57,770,327

Public Employees’
     Retirement System 17 15,819 3,700,595,129 3,700,610,948

Teachers’ Retirement System 18 3,620,937 2,081,663,246 2,085,284,183

West Virginia University -
     Medical School Fund 20 1,737,135 2,044,176 3,781,311

Total $92,378,622 $10,655,334,880 $10,747,713,502

1) See following page for Detail of Fund 13.  Includes $250,632,557.17 Coal Workers’ Pneumonconiosis Fund.
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Attorney General $552,361

Auditor’s Office 7,194,938

Board of Risk and Insurance Management 146,699,711

Building Commission 11,645,857

Court of Claims 6,171,621

Consolidated Public Retirement Board 646,956,439

Criminal Justice 567,072

Culture and History 1,680,395

Department of Administration 776,407

Department of Education 2,734,984

Higher Education Policy Commission 6,659,180

Department of Education and the Arts 1,017,823

Department of Tax and Revenue 359,051,072

Department of Transportation 2,196,794

Development Office 45,132,007

Division of Human Services 1,532,712

Division of Labor 4,522,065

Division of Natural Resources 2,155,723

Environmental Protection 174,173,152

Governor’s Office 933,657

Insurance Commission 907,025,716

Lottery Commission 177,019,934

Municipal Bond Commission 165,739,810

Public Employees Insurance Agency 268,663,563

Regional Jail Authority 19,264,133

State Police 443,435

State Rail Authority 1,454,325

Treasurer’s Office 100,554,527

Water Development Authority 12,153,251

Total Detail Fund 13     $3,074,672,666
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Source of Revenue

FY 2004
Actual 

Collections

FY 2005
Actual

Collections

FY 2006
Actual

Collections

FY 2007
Official
Revised

Estimate
FY 2008
Estimate

FY 2009
Estimate

FY 2010
Estimate

Business and Occupation Tax $177,395 $182,461 $185,457 $175,500 $164,000 $157,700 $149,500

Consumers Sales Tax 927,992 960,172 1,012,450 1,018,000 1,038,000 1,049,000 1,088,000

Personal Income Tax 1,068,212 1,170,087 1,297,720 1,318,250 1,444,000 1,501,000 1,572,000

Liquor Profit Transfers 9,817 11,044 11,509 11,000 13,000 13,100 13,200

Racing Fees 2,070 1,370 1,089 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000

Beer Tax and Licenses 8,313 8,333 8,548 8,600 8,650 8,700 8,750

Cigarette Tax 102,877 98,066 107,118 103,200 106,700 106,100 105,500

Estate Tax 9,301 4,797 592 0 0 0 0

Business Franchise Fees 1,631 1,954 1,819 1,900 1,800 1,900 1,800

Charter Tax 5,953 6,690 5,361 6,500 6,700 6,900 7,100

Use Tax 93,373 102,950 113,315 112,000 130,500 136,000 140,800

Property Transfer Tax 10,129 12,171 13,658 16,000 13,000 13,300 13,900

Property Tax 3,977 4,282 4,591 4,800 5,000 5,000 5,100

Insurance Tax 93,248 97,712 95,655 106,500 106,200 108,500 111,200

Departmental Collections 18,466 13,071 13,834 15,800 14,000 14,100 14,200

Corporate Income/Business Franchise Tax 181,515 280,788 347,570 295,750 364,000 326,000 339,000

Miscellaneous Receipts 992 937 4,048 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500

Miscellaneous Transfers 23 614 685 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Interest Income* 7,001 13,193 34,411 35,000 47,000 46,300 45,000

Severance Tax 184,354 248,068 314,727 314,000 309,000 296,000 286,000

Telecommunication Tax 11,017 8,740 (430) 0 0 0 0

Special Revenue Transfer 2,500 40,756 0 0 0 0 0

Smokeless Tobacco Tax 4,732 4,759 4,909 4,900 5,100 5,200 5,300

HB102 - Lottery Transfers 126,800 226,991 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900

Video Lottery Transfers 305 1,020 830 0 0 0 0

Liquor License Renewal 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,000

Senior Citizen Tax Credit Reimbursement 2,873 3,804 4,036 6,000 8,600 8,900 9,200

28,075 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total $3,082,941 $3,504,830 $3,661,402 $3,635,100 $3,867,650 $3,886,100 $4,018,950

* FY 2007 revised from $3,629,100 to $3,635,100 - Increase of $6,000 due to increased Interest Income.

JOBS/Growth Tax Relief - Transfer

Note:  Special Revenue Fund Diversions include $32.217 million from Consumers Sales Tax, $30 million from Personal Income Tax in 
FY 2006 [$45 million, thereafter], $24 million from Severance Tax, $2.5 million from Insurance Tax, and $10 million from Corporate Net 
Income Tax [FY 2007 through FY 2009].

+�"�*� ���&�"'���'"(
#����
�"��!:���&�"'�
�9,�#!'*%�

���������6*!'/6��������
���������	
��

������	��




����������	�
����
������������������������������

Actual Cash Balance July 1, 2006 $468,971

Less: 31 Day Disbursements (July 1, 2006 - July 31, 2006) (24,984)

11

Prior Year Appropriations Forwarded (266,364) (291,337)

Accumulated Surplus from FY 2006 177,634

Less: (88,817)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 88,817

Plus:
57

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 88,874

Less: Surplus Appropriation - Consolidated Public Retirement Bd. (HB212) (80,000)

Less: Recommended Surplus Appropriations (8,874)

0

Plus: 3,635,100

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2007 (3,628,750)

Less: Recommended Supplemental Appropriations (6,348)

Estimated Balance June 30, 2007 2

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2008 3,867,650

Less: Recommended Appropriations FY 2008 (3,867,650)

Estimated Balance June 30, 2008 $2

Unappropriated Surplus Balance from FY 2006

Revised Revenue Estimate FY 2007

Accumulated Prior Year Reimbursements
          (July 1, 2006 - July 31, 2006)

Transfer one-half to Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund (Statutory)

Accumulated Prior Year Reimbursements
          (August 1, 2006 - December 31, 2006)
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LEGISLATURE
Senate 0165 $5,016,499 $6,930,404
House of Delegates 0170 7,824,132 8,389,282
Joint Expenses/Claims against State 0175 19,940,939 20,067,700

Subtotal 32,781,570 35,387,386

JUDICIAL
Supreme Court 0180 86,230,923 97,835,328

EXECUTIVE
Office of the Governor 0101 5,091,815 5,684,533
Custodial Fund 0102 549,766 581,779
Civil Contingent Fund 0105 5,979,966 0
State Auditor’s Office 0116 3,629,766 3,659,790
State Treasurer’s Office 0126 4,236,817 3,898,313
Department of Agriculture 0131 9,918,542 10,386,195
State Conservation Committee 0132 11,721,331 7,018,603
Meat Inspection 0135 636,038 646,614
Agricultural Awards 0136 63,650 58,650
WV Agricultural Land Protection Auth 0607 26,126 110,000
Attorney General’s Office 0150 3,681,556 3,717,778
Secretary of State 0155 2,913,980 1,110,562
State Election Commission 0160 10,196 10,275

Subtotal 48,459,549 36,883,092

ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Secretary 0186 17,118,435 16,326,011
Consolidated Public Retirement Board * 0195 238,841,614 230,517,000
Public Employees Insurance Agency 0200 0 2,800,000
Division of Finance 0203 1,126,388 1,191,325
General Services Division 0230 1,629,384 1,409,277
Purchasing Division 0210 865,435 1,500,581
Comm on Uniform State Laws 0214 27,356 31,000
Grievance Board 0220 835,986 965,302
Ethics Commission 0223 494,680 700,000

0226 30,591,354 29,079,120
Comm Purchase f/Handicapped 0233 7,156 5,046
WV Prosecuting Attorneys Institute 0557 239,544 226,265
Childrens’ Health Insurance Agency 0588 7,129,219 10,966,703
WV Retiree Health Benefit Trust Fund 0611 0 0
Real Estate Division 0610 0 0

Subtotal 298,906,551 295,717,630

Public Defender Services
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$19,481,484 $26,411,888 $6,930,404 $6,930,404 0.18%
5,477,499 13,866,781 8,409,282 8,409,282 0.22%

22,336,762 42,404,462 23,986,393 26,986,393 0.70%
47,295,745 82,683,131 39,326,079 42,326,079 1.09%

1,437,977 99,273,305 104,061,600 104,061,600 2.69%

3,237,851 8,922,384 5,634,925 7,134,925 0.18%
31,100 612,879 581,779 581,779 0.02%

30,487,482 30,487,482 4,000,000 4,000,000 0.10%
0 3,659,790 3,659,790 3,659,790 0.09%

364,258 4,262,571 3,898,313 3,898,313 0.10%
2,329,783 12,715,978 11,949,959 11,220,459 0.29%
5,817,205 12,835,808 9,978,603 9,978,603 0.26%

0 646,614 646,614 646,614 0.02%
0 58,650 58,650 58,650 0.00%
0 110,000 110,000 110,000 0.00%

340,909 4,058,687 4,471,378 4,137,778 0.11%
398,768 1,509,330 1,110,562 1,110,562 0.03%

0 10,275 10,275 10,275 0.00%
43,007,356 79,890,448 46,110,848 46,547,748 1.20%

41,269 16,367,280 16,768,182 16,773,182 0.43%
248,686 230,765,686 0 0 0.00%

3,900,000 6,700,000 0 0 0.00%
341,351 1,532,676 1,164,445 1,164,445 0.03%
277,904 1,687,181 2,992,566 2,992,566 0.08%

0 1,500,581 1,488,232 1,488,232 0.04%
0 31,000 40,000 40,000 0.00%
0 965,302 978,283 962,783 0.02%
0 700,000 697,481 697,481 0.02%

2,487,112 31,566,232 35,622,983 35,577,983 0.92%
0 5,046 5,046 5,046 0.00%

39,160 265,425 235,817 223,746 0.01%
0 10,966,703 10,966,703 10,966,703 0.28%
0 0 0 39,674,000 1.03%
0 0 400,000 400,000 0.01%

7,335,482 303,053,112 71,359,738 110,966,167 2.87%
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COMMERCE
Office of the Secretary 0606 401,200 406,800
Tourism 0246 753,254 0
Forestry 0250 2,712,031 3,699,535
Geological & Economic Survey 0253 3,409,433 3,550,158
Development Office 0256 36,849,266 23,191,374
Division of Labor 0260 2,838,036 3,136,676
Division of Natural Resources 0265 11,633,294 12,775,602
Miners’ Health, Safety & Training 0277 5,970,051 6,012,536
Board of Coal Mine Health & Safety 0280 169,408 171,781
Mine Safety & Technical Review 0285 88,352 88,352
Governor’s Workforce Investment 0608 4,984,291 0

Subtotal 69,808,616 53,032,814

EDUCATION
School Lunch Program 0303 2,111,396 2,296,455
FFA-FHA Camp & Conference Center 0306 1,006,378 1,018,905
State Department of Education 0313 33,027,134 31,628,542
Aid for Exceptional Children 0314 22,584,422 24,078,280
State Aid to Schools 0317 1,603,119,636 1,615,291,753
State Department of Education 0390 22,387,014 23,721,448
Performance Audit 0573 594,923 616,128
WV Schools for the Deaf & the Blind 0320 11,802,210 12,131,968

Subtotal 1,696,633,113 1,710,783,479

EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
Office of the Secretary 0294 4,441,001 4,704,402
Culture and History 0293 4,286,085 4,583,822
Library Commission 0296 1,630,052 1,764,639
Educational Broadcasting Authority 0300 4,900,774 5,655,951
Division of Rehabilitation Services 0310 12,443,786 12,682,531

Subtotal 27,701,698 29,391,345

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Environmental Quality Board 0270 117,888 139,171
Environmental Protection 0273 6,721,252 7,203,737
Air Quality Board 0550 74,342 97,126

Subtotal 6,913,482 7,440,034

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
Office of the Secretary 0400 1,138,708 554,404
Division of Health 0407 56,882,687 61,126,599
Division of Health 0525 95,640,498 119,863,220
Division of Health 0561 700,000 700,000
Human Rights Commission 0416 1,142,474 1,215,841
Human Services 0403 548,702,016 614,241,679

Subtotal 704,206,383 797,701,743
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0 406,800 656,800 656,800 0.02%
2,273,994 2,273,994 0 0 0.00%

0 3,699,535 4,899,535 4,504,535 0.12%
327,940 3,878,098 3,679,560 3,555,158 0.09%

29,870,051 53,061,425 23,841,374 23,641,374 0.61%
0 3,136,676 3,781,626 3,283,809 0.08%
0 12,775,602 18,447,500 13,528,013 0.35%

495,952 6,508,488 11,454,439 9,744,741 0.25%
0 171,781 171,781 175,883 0.00%
0 88,352 88,352 88,352 0.00%
0 0 3,000,000 0 0.00%

32,967,937 86,000,751 70,020,967 59,178,665 1.53%

0 2,296,455 2,400,000 2,400,000 0.06%
0 1,018,905 1,032,265 1,032,265 0.03%

4,978,907 36,607,449 47,215,471 47,236,680 1.22%
814,068 24,892,348 25,457,488 25,095,679 0.65%

0 1,615,291,753 1,625,931,335 1,697,186,395 43.88%
0 23,721,448 24,760,230 24,260,230 0.63%
0 616,128 694,490 694,490 0.02%
0 12,131,968 12,409,119 12,409,119 0.32%

5,792,975 1,716,576,454 1,739,900,398 1,810,314,858 46.81%

1,705,637 6,410,039 5,124,402 5,872,402 0.15%
1,950,000 6,533,822 8,851,822 8,568,822 0.22%

0 1,764,639 1,764,639 1,764,639 0.05%
49,572 5,705,523 5,905,431 5,660,951 0.15%

929,174 13,611,705 19,426,580 12,706,426 0.33%
4,634,383 34,025,728 41,072,874 34,573,240 0.89%

0 139,171 139,171 139,171 0.00%
0 7,203,737 7,428,737 7,286,133 0.19%
0 97,126 97,126 97,126 0.00%
0 7,440,034 7,665,034 7,522,430 0.19%

50,176 604,580 640,117 559,404 0.01%
1,144,786 62,271,385 69,567,541 69,567,191 1.80%

17,238,786 137,102,006 129,415,624 136,730,628 3.54%
0 700,000 700,000 700,000 0.02%
0 1,215,841 1,215,841 1,220,841 0.03%

334,384 614,576,063 637,880,815 624,093,785 16.14%
18,768,132 816,469,875 839,419,938 832,871,849 21.53%
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MILITARY AFFAIRS & PUBLIC SAFETY
Office of the Secretary 0430 508,270 524,613
Adjutant General - State Militia 0433 15,055,559 21,115,434
Adjutant General - Military Fund 0605 44,867 200,000
Parole Board 0440 644,953 1,036,611
Homeland Security Emergency Mgmt 0443 3,561,724 2,032,950
Corrections Central Office 0446 644,955 596,605
Correctional Units 0450 124,102,784 134,619,009
WV State Police 0453 66,923,961 67,220,103
Veterans’ Affairs 0456 5,744,441 6,660,080
Veterans’ Home 0460 981,427 1,078,062
Fire Commission 0436 183,535 84,500
Criminal Justice Services 0546 1,613,760 1,308,489
Juvenile Services 0570 32,492,138 34,725,988
Protective Services Division 0585 1,437,957 1,846,384

Subtotal 253,940,331 273,048,828

REVENUE
Office of the Secretary *** 0465 481,180 634,783
Tax Division 0470 24,614,878 24,669,955
State Budget Office 0595 800,924 1,111,333
Athletic Commission 0523 1,800 20,000
Office of Tax Appeals 0593 657,839 659,564

Subtotal 26,556,621 27,095,635

TRANSPORTATION
State Rail Authority 0506 3,134,111 3,177,301
Public Transit 0510 1,840,576 2,523,342
Public Port Authority 0581 406,946 432,959
Aeronautics Commission 0582 1,865,605 1,471,652

Subtotal 7,247,238 7,605,254

SENIOR SERVICES
0420 873,414 0

HIGHER EDUCATION
HEPC-Administration 0589 8,094,938 23,941,496
HEPC-System 0586 240,140,673 257,131,482
HEPC-Health Sciences 0590 21,838 0
HEPC-Legislative Funding Priorities 0591 261,510 0
Council for C&T College Education 0596 50,634,270 55,754,240

Subtotal 299,153,229 336,827,218

Bureau of Senior Services
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10,671,275 11,195,888 11,093,285 1,098,285 0.03%
19,507,963 40,623,397 20,115,434 20,115,434 0.52%

0 200,000 200,000 200,000 0.01%
0 1,036,611 1,165,620 1,036,611 0.03%

2,695,479 4,728,429 2,535,242 2,449,050 0.06%
746,459 1,343,064 1,039,851 607,885 0.02%

18,413,733 153,032,742 199,050,047 142,598,780 3.69%
3,297,635 70,517,738 84,330,999 77,671,963 2.01%
3,195,196 9,855,276 7,750,080 7,755,080 0.20%

0 1,078,062 1,128,062 1,078,062 0.03%
0 84,500 684,500 84,500 0.00%

352,730 1,661,219 1,578,489 2,008,489 0.05%
5,692,804 40,418,792 35,299,925 33,628,388 0.87%
2,356,779 4,203,163 7,100,317 1,846,384 0.05%

66,930,053 339,978,881 373,071,851 292,178,911 7.55%

241,685 876,468 837,413 118,394,412 3.06%
27,851,275 52,521,230 27,272,575 25,169,955 0.65%

557,426 1,668,759 1,361,333 1,361,333 0.04%
0 20,000 89,500 89,500 0.00%

184,390 843,954 705,852 659,564 0.02%
28,834,776 55,930,411 30,266,673 145,674,764 3.77%

0 3,177,301 2,853,309 2,858,309 0.07%
2,207,936 4,731,278 3,023,342 3,023,342 0.08%

944,915 1,377,874 432,959 432,959 0.01%
1,521,494 2,993,146 1,471,652 1,471,652 0.04%
4,674,345 12,279,599 7,781,262 7,786,262 0.20%

0 0 0 0 0.00%

1,755,814 25,697,310 69,648,021 51,761,705 1.34%
1,120,113 258,251,595 271,803,924 262,131,482 6.78%

0 0 0 0 0.00%
306,812 306,812 0 0 0.00%

1,501,910 57,256,150 67,570,324 59,754,240 1.54%
4,684,649 341,511,867 409,022,269 373,647,427 9.66%
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MISCELLANEOUS BOARDS & COMMISSIONS
National Coal Heritage Area Authority 0 0
Coal Heritage Highway Authority 0 0

Subtotal 0 0

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUE $3,559,412,718 $3,708,749,786

* Total Appropriations FY 2007 includes surplus appropriations of $80,000,000.
** Total Request FY 2008 is Current-Level Request plus General Revenue Improvement Requests.
*** The Governor’s Recommendations FY 2008 includes $117,551,999 transfer to the Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund.
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0 0 100,000 0 0.00%
0 0 160,000 0 0.00%
0 0 260,000 0 0.00%

$266,363,810 $3,975,113,596 $3,779,339,531 $3,867,650,000 100.00%
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Fund #

0101 Governor’s Office - Marlington Flood Wall $1,500,000

0186 Secretary’s Office Administration - PRAG and Board of Public Works Expenses 200,000

0226 Public Defender Services - Appointed Counsel Fees 2,876,830

0256 West Virginia Development Office - Small Business Assistance Loan 810,000

0265 Division of Natural Resources - Chief Logan Lodge and Conference Center 448,874

0265 Division of Natural Resources - Minimum Wage Increase (funding for first year) 233,054

0277 Miners Health Safety and Training - Move FTEs on Penalty and Assessment Fund to 
General Revenue 649,143

0277 Miners Health Safety and Training - Unexpected one-time costs related to Sago and 
Aracoma 250,000

0407 Division of Health - Antiviral Vaccine Purchases 713,000

0443 Division of Health - Salary Supplement for Tobacco Settlement funding of Nov. 2005, 
$900 salary increase 518,000

0525 Homeland Security and Emergency Management - Emergency Mobile Command 
Center 675,000

$8,873,901
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Fund #

0230 General Services - Maintenance of Veterans Memorial $75,000

0403 Human Services - Replace Federal Funding for Child Support Enforcement 547,088

0443 Homeland Security and Emergency Management - Disaster Mitigation 15,000

0443 Homeland Security and Emergency Management - BRIM 261,202

0450 Division of Corrections - Payments to County and Regional Jails 5,449,590

$6,347,880
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Fund #

Various Monetary Incentive - one-time 2.5% of salary with a minimum of $600
and a maximum of $1,200 $26,038,163

$26,038,163
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Fund #

2532 Office of Technology - Replace obsolete technologies, purchase desktop
management and network utilization tools, and develop a statewide
educational portal $2,000,000

$2,000,000
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Surplus Balance July 1, 2006 $62,030

Less: Surplus Appropriations FY 2007 (22,030)

Reserve for Cash Flow/Contingencies (40,000) (62,030)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 0

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2007 170,100

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2007 (170,099)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 1

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2008 170,300

Less: Appropriations FY 2008

Education, Arts, Sciences, and Tourism Debt Service Fund (10,000)

Development Office - Division of Tourism (7,868)

Division of Natural Resources (3,378)

Department of Education (28,653)

School Building Authority (18,000)

Education and the Arts - Office of the Secretary (1,385)

Education and the Arts - Division of Culture and History (5,222)

Education and the Arts - Library Commission (10,522)

Bureau of Senior Services (57,958)

Higher Education Policy Commission (27,314) (170,300)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2008 $1
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Surplus Balance July 1, 2006 $71,792

Less: Surplus Appropriation - FY 2007 (68,892)

Reserve for Cash Flow/Contingencies (2,900) (71,792)

Unappropriated Surplus Balance 0

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2007 287,200

Less: Regular Appropriations FY 2007 (287,200)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 0

Plus: Revenue Estimate FY 2008 226,500

Less: Appropriations FY 2008

Lottery Commission - General Purpose Account (65,000)

Education Improvement Fund - (PROMISE Scholarship) (27,000)

Economic Development Project Fund (19,000)

School Building Authority (19,000)

West Virginia Infrastructure Council (40,000)

Higher Education Improvement Fund (10,000)

State Park Improvement Fund (5,000)

Lottery Commission - Refundable Credit Reimbursement (8,600)

Lottery Commission - General Revenue Transfer (12,900)

Capitol Complex - Capital Outlays (20,000) (226,500)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2008 $0
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Source of Revenue

FY 2004
Actual

Collections

FY 2005
Actual

Collections

FY 2006
Actual

Collections

FY 2007
Official

Estimate
FY 2008
Estimate

FY 2009
Estimate

FY 2010
Estimate

Motor Fuel Taxes $272,398 $311,625 $320,757 $315,000 $360,000 $325,000 $325,000

Sales Tax on Fuel
     at Wholesale Level* 36,920 0 0 0 0 0 0

Registration Fees 83,146 88,074 86,976 88,008 88,835 88,528 88,124

Registration Fee:
     Highway Litter Control 1,578 1,856 1,692 1,664 1,681 1,675 1,667

Privilege Tax 176,700 176,495 171,479 168,422 167,999 167,622 167,284

Less Transfer to Industrial
     Access Road Fund (2,948) (2,424) (3,005) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000) (3,000)

Miscellaneous Income 5,726 13,212 24,569 10,285 15,151 11,869 11,693

Federal Reimbursement:

     Interstate Construction 51,524 59,047 58,447 72,700 90,700 90,700 72,700

    Other Federal Aid Programs 179,521 245,376 236,998 328,389 286,500 266,500 286,500

    Appalachian Program 123,042 108,766 97,375 120,200 120,100 120,200 120,100

Total $927,607 $1,002,027 $995,288 $1,101,668 $1,127,966 $1,069,094 $1,070,068

* As a result of the passage of SB 496, effective January 1, 2004, wholesale fuel tax will no longer be reported separately.  It will be combined 
with the other fuel taxes under the Motor Fuel Taxes.
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Cash and Investment Balance - July 1, 2006 $98,727

Plus: Revenue Estimate - FY 2007 1,101,668

Total Estimated Receipts and Balance 1,200,395

Less: Regular Division of Highways Appropriations FY 2007 (1,026,231)

Recommended Highways Supplemental Appropriation FY 2007 (59,000)

Regular Division of Motor Vehicles Appropriation FY 2007 (37,333)

Claims Against the State Road Fund (144) (1,122,708)

Estimated Balance - June 30, 2007 77,687

Plus: Revenue Estimate - FY 2008 1,127,966

Estimated Balance 1,205,653

Less: Recommended Division of Highways Appropriation FY 2008 (1,072,169)

Recommended Division of Motor Vehicles Appropriation FY 2008 (33,994)

Recommended Claims Against the State Road Fund FY 2008 (250) (1,106,413)

Estimated Cash and Investments Balance - June 30, 2008 $99,240

#������!�(��'"(
#����
�"��!:���&�"'�
;�	<$�"(��'*�
;

�"(�86�"/�
��"�8�
6���?'�(��,
���������	
��

������	��



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

1'9 �%�	
$ !,��
�3"
'*�"%����
�*&���'"(
��%!

�"(�(��$$*!$*����!"


��
%� ����*�����
��������
�������

Fund #

7400 State Budget Office - Public Employees Insurance Reserve Fund $6,500,000

Total Public Employees Insurance Reserve Fund $6,500,000
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$42.3

98.0

State Aid to Schools 1,067.0
Public Employees Insurance Agency 191.8 1,258.8

School Building Authority 23.4
Lease Rental Payments for debt service on correctional facilities 16.0 39.4

32.2

Judges’ Retirement 6.0
Public Employees Retirement 38.1
Teachers’ Retirement 414.8
Trooper Retirement 6.7 465.6

35.6

396.7

Total $2,368.6

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES

MEDICAID 

JUDICIAL BRANCH

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DEBT SERVICE

RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING

Appropriatons
(in millions)

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

$2,368.6

$117.6

$699.7

$493.4

$188.8

Total FY 2008
$3.868 Billion

(12.8%)

Other Public Education,
Higher Education, &
Education & the Arts Major Constitutional & 

Statutory Requirements

Public Health & Safety

* Other
Constitutional Offices
Administration
Commerce
Environment
Revenue
Transportation
Claims Against State

Revenue Shortfall 
Reserve Fund

(4.9%)

(18.1%)

(3.0%)

(61.2%)

Other*

(Expressed in Millions)
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6/30/04 6/30/05 6/30/06
Estimated

6/30/07
Estimated

6/30/08

Road Bonds $494,430 $467,915 $447,995 $429,845 $401,190

Infrastructure Bonds 277,449 273,014 294,903 287,147 278,949

     SUBTOTAL 771,879 740,929 742,898 716,992 680,139

School Building Authority 275,950 385,965 365,935 337,040 312,930

EAST Fund 55,855 48,830 41,455 33,675 25,465

Economic Development Authority 249,895 236,005 228,840 221,565 214,125

WV Infrastructure and Jobs
     Development Council 89,550 88,710 89,020 86,080 83,090

Education 2,186 2,129 2,069 2,008 1,942

     SUBTOTAL 673,436 761,639 727,319 680,368 637,552

Governmental Funds 287,004 343,779 345,386 331,410 318,000

Internal Service 13,223 10,558 8,614 5,300 5,000

     SUBTOTAL 300,227 354,337 354,000 336,710 323,000

TOTAL $1,745,542 $1,856,905 $1,824,217 $1,734,070 $1,640,691

Capital Leases

General Obligation Debt

Revenue Bonds
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Budgeted Recommended

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012
Estimated Revenue

General Revenue $3,557,200 $3,789,750 $3,808,200 $3,941,050 $4,055,300 $4,188,850

Excess Lottery Transfer 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900 77,900

Excess Lottery Transfer - Surplus 83,300 20,000 9,300 12,600 16,000 47,900

Lottery 170,100 170,300 166,100 167,500 169,000 169,000

Total Available 3,888,500 4,057,950 4,061,500 4,199,050 4,318,200 4,483,650

Base Budget 3,648,683 3,648,683 3,890,001 4,039,448 4,203,675 4,403,475

Expenditure Growth: **

PROMISE Scholarship/Higher Education Grant Program 8,800 1,426 1,506 1,536 1,566

Supreme Court 6,226 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Retirement System Contributions - Unfunded Liabilities 58,962 0 0 0 0

Public Employees Insurance Agency Premiums 0 19,500 26,000 35,750 39,650

CHIP Program (if Federal funding does not increase) 0 11,082 14,435 4,887 0

State Aid to Schools (24,439) (9,358) 21,872 23,293 24,698

Public Education Statutory Increases/Enhancements 7,636 2,024 1,065 1,107 1,152

Tobacco Settlement Securitization Funding Change*** 15,200 0 0 0 0

Medicaid **** 39,674          36,114       36,114       64,992       68,249

Behavioral Health Services 4,000 4,000 0 0 0

Aged and Disabled Waiver/Senior Services 12,123 0 0 0 0

Correctional Facilities Operations 3,771 7,776 2,200 2,200 2,200

Trooper Longevity and Enhanced Entry Salary 1,035 1,035 1,035 1,035 1,035

Capital Outlay and Maintenance 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Unanticipated Expenditures/Program Enhancements 57,616 45,000 50,000 55,000 60,000

Salary Enhancements 29,453 0 0 0 0

Public Education - Gap Fill (4 years) 21,261 20,848 0 0 0

Total Ongoing Base Expenditures 3,648,683 3,890,001 4,039,448 4,203,675 4,403,475 4,612,025

One-Time Expenditures 239,817 $50,397 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500 $4,500

Balance $0 $117,552 $17,552 ($9,125) ($89,775) ($132,875)

* Assumes less than 1% Growth Rate in FY 2009 and approximately 3% Growth Rate from FY 2010 - FY 2012.
** FY 2008 - 2012 Expenditure Growth is the additional amount required annually to fund existing programs.
*** To move current funding of DHHR programs from Tobacco Settlement Funds to General Revenue.
**** FY 2008 & FY 2009 are shown only for the future base of the Medicaid program but will be directed to OPEB liability for ’08 & ’09.

Projected *
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Issue Appropriation
Request Guidelines

(July)

Agencies submit
Requests

(September)

State Budget Office
reviews Requests

(September)

State Budget Office
Hearings with State

Agencies
(September-October)

Official Revenue
Estimates completed

(November)

Final Budget
Recommendations

(December)

Governor presents
Proposed Budget

to Legislature
(January)

Legislative
Budget Hearings

with State Agencies
(January-March)

Legislature
passes Budget

(March)

Governor
approves/vetoes

(March)

Issue Expenditure
Schedule Guidelines

(April)

Agencies submit
Expenditure
Schedules

(May)

State Budget Office
reviews Schedules

(May-June)

Revenue Cabinet
Secretary approves

(June)

Schedules entered
into WV Financial

Information
Management System

(June)

Appropriations are ready
for Agencies to process
payments when Fiscal

Year begins July 1

House
Finance Bill

Senate
Finance Bill

The BUDGET
PROCESS

CALENDAR
for the

State of
West Virginia

*

*

*

*

*

Following a gubernatorial election, these steps in the budget process are delayed by one month.*

*

*

�������	
��
��


�������	
���
�����
����

���������	
�����
��
�
	���������
�������	�
���
�
�������
�������
�����
�����
�����
�����	����
�������
�����
�����
������ ���������
��
���
���������
���������������������
��
�������������
���������
��
�������������	�������������������
������������������

������������ �������������������
������
������������
�����������
�����������������
���������������
�������������

��������
��
�������������
��������������	��������������
�������������
����
������������ ���
��!�������"�

�

���
�����
�
�������
�
������� �
�����

�

��������#��������
����������$���
���
�
������ �
�����	����
����
�
��
���������������
��
�������������
���������%���&�$���
��� �
����'���
����(���������
��
�������������
��������



�����������	�
����
������������������������������

����������	��������������	����

�������	������	����	����������!		�������	��	������
��	��������������	��	������
��	�����	���������������8!�"���&��
'������"��"��	���		�����"����"!�"���������	�����������������!	���� ����	��	��������

&��!���������	�����	��	�������'�����!��������������������	����!	�������	�?!�	��������������	��������������
�	�"�����'!�"���

%�����	 
�	���
�.�
	"����.��	*�������
6��������������������"������
�������������	�����
�����8!�"���&������������������������"!�"���������"K

� >���	���������	���	���������!���	��������	�����	�������	���������
����	������� ���������	���/�
��!�
���	��	�������'�������
�	��!���"����������������������	�������	�'!	��!�

� &����������"�!��������	�����	�.��	��������	
����1�����.���������'�������1��������	����	��	������������������
���������!���

� &����������"�!������������!�������	�����	�.��	��������	
����1�����.!�����������1����N���������'��������1

� ����8!�"���8���������	�?!�	�����������������	�����8��	���� �/��-�����6��!	���������"������28/6�3
�	���!������������������	����������'�����������'��������	��	�����		����	���
�	��!����!	�������!������
���	��	��������'�����!���������

���������������	��� �����>�
�������� �4�		����������������������!���	��������	�����	��!����'���������������
��!��
��		���������!����������	���������		���������!��������.����������������	��
�4�!���
����7�	�/�"������M������	
.6��������������9��������1

������	����	��� �����>�
�������� �M!
��������	
�������������������!���	��������	�����	��!����'�����������
��!���(!
�����
�����	��

�������	���	���� �����>���	�������� �H����������H!����/���!	��������������	�����	�!�������
����	������� ��!���
���	��	���������������������������	�����2�3������������>�
�������� �H!������	
������	�
����
�����
�	
�������!����"
��	�.��	��������	
����1�2����	���3���������'�����	������

*����
���&�	���	/���
��
	 ���������
������"������
������M!�������'	��������� �"�
�	������������-������	��	�����	��������������������(�����	!������ ����
��"�����!	����������	!������ ������!�	����4�!	��

��&�����!�	��
������	��������	 ��������	 ������#�����
&��	��	��������������/�
��!������!������������	����!�������!��������'�����	������'��������
�	��	�����!���	�+��
'������)����*�	"�����4����

������
�����	��
)�*���4����G%%80#0%,��!���	�+���������
�	��	�������	����������������"��!���	������	�����!�����������	���!����
.�	��������������1�2��������/�
��!�3��	�
������������!������!������������������������������!����!���	�+�����	
��������!	��'��������"�����!	��

�����������"�������	��!����!'������������� ���������!	��������"������!	�������	������������!�����	�����'����������
������(!����������������������������"�����	����������������������������������!	������������	����������	�'���

6� �������
�	��	����	�
�������������� ���������!	������(!���������������������������������������������������!	����
	�?!�	���������	������������������������� �������	
�����	�����
������ ������������"�!���
�������
�	��	������!���	�+�����
!����� �����������������!�����6� �������
�	��	�������������!���	�+������������������������"
���������������� ��������������
�	�
�������������	���������� �����������
���������-�	��� �����H�!��
���������4���	������ ��������������������H�!��



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

����������	��������������	����

��������������������	�
����"����������	������-�����	�!�������	�	�
������������!		������6� ����	���	������?!�������
�	����!���	�"�	���"������������	�������������������"��!���	���
�������	�������	-���"����	����	��������!�!����"	������
����������!���6� ������"	��������������	����������������!���	�+�����
����������� ��!����!���	�+�������	�������������������
&!����	
������������	���!	�	
�����������"������
��&!����	�

������
�����	��
)�*���4����GE0%%0<��!���	�+���������
�	��	�������	����������������"��!���	������	�����	�������!����

6� ����������������	����!����'�������
����'�����������������"�!����������������"�����!	���������������������������
�
����'�������� ��!����!������!�������	������'�����
��'������������������������!�����������'!�"������	�
���'�����
��"�����!	�
�������
�	��	������!���	�+�
�����	����"
�������������!	���� ��!����!���������������������	�����������
/�
��!���!��������	�'����'�
���H���
�	
�������
�	��	����������!���	�+��������������!	���� ��!����!����	����
��
��	������	��������� ��������	�"	����	���	�����"�������������	�������� �����������"��	�"	����&���	��������!	�����
�!����"��� �����	������������	����	�"	������������'�������	�
���'����"�����������������������	����������	�"	����	��
��"�������������	�������� �����������"��	�"	��
�����������
�	��	������!���	�+��������������!	���� ��!����!����

������
�	��	��!'��������������"������
��&!����	�������������� �����������������	�'��"������	���������������!	����
�!����!���������������������	���������!���'������	�'����������������'!�"������������������������
����'�������� ��!��
����	����!���������������������������� �����	���������!	����!���������
��'��������������������������	��!��
��������!	��������
��'�������	�
��������	���� �������������'!�"���

"���������	������� �������

 

�������	���	 �������	���
������
������������������
�������� ������������	������!�������	��������
��!����!�����&��!�����������������������!����"�������
�����������0'�������"������� �����!����	���	���"��������������	�����������	���!	���
���"����	����������	����������'�������
����	����!����?!�������	�'�������
���������"������	�������	�����������	���	���"��!	�����
�����	���	���"����������
��
���������������	���	��"�
�	������������������	�������	������������������!�����

������������������'������� �����!����"��������'!�"���	��'������� �����!����"������������	���������	���/�
��!���!���
������(�	���������������	������������'���������������B%0������		�0�
�	���	��������	�
������������������ ������������
���	���	��������������� ��'��"����������!		��������������	��&���'���������� ���������	���/�
��!���!������	��	�������
��	����������������	�����	�������������������� ��!�������������	�����	�
�	���������!����	��	�������!	��!���� ������!��
�	����������������	��	����������	������
���������������������!	������!�'�	����	��	�������������� ���������������	
����'�������!��������	��0�������������	���������������	����J�����
�	
����	��	����������	�'!�����"�
�����
������������
�!������	����������������!�������	������	������	����������"���� ���������'���������������	��	����������	�����������
������&!����	�	�
����������	������������� ������!����������!	�������������	��	���������	���������!	�������'��������

���	�������'�����������������	��	��������!��������������
�	�������������!	�
������
��������� ���	
�����	����	����	
����	�����	����
����!���	��������������"����������������

����)����*�	"�����4����	�?!�	���������!����!����'����������������	��������!'��������!��������6��������������������"
����	�?!�	�������������	������)����*�	"�����4���
������!����������������"����������������	�?!�	��������� ���������	��
���"���&!����&����� �%;;=���������I����C�������� �����"����������8!�"���4�	�!��	�&0%BB
�����������������	����
����������!�����"�������	���������	��������������	���&���!����"�C����� ����
�	��������&!�����"�������	����	��!���
'�������!����	 ���������!����"�������"�"������

������"������
��&!����	���������������������	���������	�������"�����!	�J���-�����������!�!���!�������������������
����������'!�"��
�	�
��!��
�������������!	��J���-�����	����������0�!������� �����	�
��!���������������!	����� ����
�������"�!������� �����������"�
�	�����J�	���	������������������������ ��������!�����	��		����!�
����	�
�"���
��	
!�����!����������!	���'�������������"�!���J�������-���	������������������������"�����!	�������	���"���������0
�!����������"�
�����	�
��!��
�������������!	����� ��������������������	"���+�����������!���������� ������������������



�����������	�
����
������������������������������

����������	����

�������"�!������&�������� �������!����	���	�
����������������������	�������'��������"������
��&!����	
��������������
����>���	�������� �&�������	������������!'����	���	���������������&���	��������	�����	�����������������������
�������	��

������������������������"����

��������� �����!���'!�"�������	���	�������������'����
�������!��	��'������� �����!����"�������������	���������
"���	������������������!����"��	���������2�&&�3
���������������������	0���������������	���B%0������	������	����
���������� ��'��"����������!		���������������������	�����������'��������������������	�
��!�����	���"��+�����������!����
	����
��������������������!	����	��	���"��+�������������

8!�"�����"���	���"�
�	����������
�������	���!���	�+��������������������"�'!�"���	���!���K�����	���/�
��!���!��

������/�����!��
�����	����!���
�������������/�
��!���!�����&��	�?!�	���'��4�����	�%%8
�&	������#
���������E���
����)����*�	"�����4���
�����'!�"�����	����������	�����7'!	��!7����������7��
����������������������!���
����!���"��������	���	�"!��	������!���������	�����	��	�������
�����	����!���
��	�
��������	�'!�����
��	�����	�

������������	���������	"������	�������"������!��
�������������	���������!	�������'���	���	������������"�!����

8���!��������!�����
����'������������	�����7'!	��!7����������7��
�������	������!���������	�������������	����
����	�������'!�"���
�����	�	�����!������������	��	�����	������'��.��!'��0��!����1��������'!�"������ ���
�	��������	���
�������"�!����������������'!�"���	��'����������	���	����&&�
��������!��������'!�"���	����"!	����������������
���!�������������������������� ��4���	������
��&��!�������������/���	��24&�/3�'���
�	�@%�'�������

������
�	��	 ��9���!��
��8!�"������!�����������������!���?!���0"�
�	�����������������O����
�)����*�	"����
��	-����
�9��������>�
��������
�������!	����&!���	���
�)����*�	"�����6�
������������"������8��	�P�����"
�������	���������	���������������	��������������!���'������!�����������)����*�	"�����4&�/���	�	���	���"��!	�����
'!��������	���������	��	������'��������"�����!	��

��������� ��4&�/��	���������������� �������������������	�����������&&����	�"�
�	������
��&&��	�?!�	�����������
����� ���	��	����	���!�����������&&�������������	������	���������������'!�����������
��������������	�
���������	�����
��
�	��������&���!����"�������	���8��	��2�&�83�����������������������	�0������"�'������	�"�
�	�����������
��������������!����"�

#����$�����!��������%�
���!���� ���������

�����������	���!	�	 ��C����������������������"�����������	��� �����������������	���!	�	�	����
������������������������
��������	��'��-�������!�����!���������������������	���!	�	�������	������'��-�'��������������!	��������!��������
��������	�����������������������'��"��������� �������������������0��0����'������������!	������������'��-�����!�����	�
�	���	����������	���+���

����)����*�	"�����4������!�����������������������������������������������������'�	�#:
�%;;:�����!���	�+�
��
���������� ������������!'�����!��������?!���������"�������������������
�	��!��	���	������������������������������
��
�������������������������!���	������	����"0��	����
���������	!�������������)����*�	"�����6�
������������"�����
8��	��

����)����*�	"�����8��	���� ��	���!	��6�
������������	�������'�����	���
�����"��������	����"��!������ ����������������
�	��	���		�������������4�������������!���������������	���!	�	��������	��	������ ��������
�0���'�	�'��	��

�
�������������$���������� ���������

6�������������������
��!������!���	��-��������	���� �����'!�"���	���	�����
�����������8!�"���C����������!�����������
����������� ��������	��������� ��������"�����������	���	�������	�
�����!���	��-���'��������"������
��&!����	
�������



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

����������	����

����������'��������������"�����!	�
�����'������	�����	�"	���������������	������������������	����������
��������
'!�"����'(����
���

����'!�"�������	������������������������ �	�
��!���'����!	����������	���
��!������������������'�������!'��?!������
���������"���� �����'!�"���'���
�����>���	�������� �/�
��!��������	��������	�������	�
��!�������
��!��������	���������
�������!	������ ����������������������
��'��������������������8!�"���C���������!�����������	�
��!��	���	�������
	������������������������	�������������������������������	��	�����������	��*�	��!��������	��"�������?!����	��!������
��-���!	�����������	�
��!���������������	���!�������������!���	���������	��	�������������'��������"�����!	���6� ����
��
�	��	�'����
�������	�
��!���������������	���� ����������
�����!�����	��������������8!�"���C���������	��!����	��	���
������������!	������������������	�������!�����"	����������'���������	������	�
���������������	�����������
�������
��"�����!	�����	�?!�������!���������	�����	��	��������	�������/�
��!�����	������/���	
���!����6� �������
�	��	
����	��������������	��	����	��!��������������"�	�!���������	�������������	
������� �"�
�	�����
������������	!������
������8!�"���C���������	��!�����������!	����	�������	�������	��	���������������	�����������������!��	�����������
��������6����������
�������
�	��	����
�'������!��
��������
�������!�����	���������	��������
���������"�	��!�����
����!	����������'���������	������	�
��������������

I�������������	�
����� �����'!�"��
��������"�������!���	��-�������	�������� ��	���	��"���������!	�������!��������
�!���'�����������������������8!�"���C������������"������
��&!����	 ��C�������������������!	�������!�����	�
�����
��������� ���������!	���������"���������!�����	�?!������	�?!�	��	���	���������� ��!�������������!������������
�	�����	"�
���	��	�������
��!����������������&������������������H!������	
������	������	��������������������	�������'�������	
������������������	����!	�������&���	�	�
�����������	�
��
����������!����'����������'�������	���������!	���'������
�"������!	��"�����!������"�����������	������������8!�"���C���������	�������'����!	��"��������	���	��
��!����"����
�	����������	��������"��
����!�'�	��"���������������������!	��������	�
�����"���������!	����	�����������"
���	��	����������	�������"����������������&!����	������������	���!	�	��	���	���'�����'�������	������!��"��������
����-���������������������!������	��	��������	�������	���!��	�����!���������������������������!������ �����	�
��!�
����������������������!	���������!	�!����������	��	�����������	�������������	�����!�����������������'������8���!��
�� �������	���	��
�����������8!�"���C����� �����!�'	���������	���������������������������	���'������&!����	����
�	���!	�	�

 �����!�����$������!������������������ ������

�������"��������	������	�?!�	�������!'������
�����0��
�����	��	����������!	��������	���� ��������	��	�������	�?!���
�	��������	��	������������	
��"���������	��	�?!�	�������!'������	��	����������!	�����������	�"	�����
��������	��!��
����!������?!��������� ���	-�������	��	����������!	����2)�	-���������!	�������������������!����� ���	-
��	��	����	����	�������������������"����������'(����
����	��'���"������
���3�8���!���������� �������	��	�����
����!	��������������	 ��C��	����"�>�������	������������'������
����!���������������	����	�
��!�����	���	�����
�������'���

��	��	����������!	����	���������!����'��������
������ �����"�����
�����������������!'���
��������	�����������	��
�	�"	������������������"������������������������������������
�����&����!"���
�	������	��������������	�
������	
�������
����������������'���!���
����������������	�����������!	�����������"������	�
�����������!	�'���'������������������+������
�������"���������	
��

�������!����	��������#$$,���	��	����������!	�������������������	������ ������"���� ����	��	��������	�������	�������
�!		��������������	��2���#$$E�������#$$=3�����������	��	�����0��
����'(����
��������	�"	�������	���"���������
����
���#$$:��������#$$,�'���������!		������
����!����"����	����������	���������������������	
�'�����	�(���������
���!�����	��	������������������������	�
��������	���������������!�������� ������"��������������"�����	�"�����

&����!"��������	��	����������!	����������"���	��������	�����������	����� ���������������������	�2M!���%���	�!"��M!��
B$3
����������������������������������	��������	����	2M��!�	��%���	�!"��>����'�	�B%3
�����	�������������	�2C���'�	�%
��	�!"��������'�	�B$3
��	�����	����	�"	������	�2��������"�!������������'�������"!�����������	������	�"	��3��6� ����



�����������	�
����
������������������������������

����������	����

��	��	����������!	�����������������������������������������	
������������������	���� ����������	�������������������
	����	��������	������	��

>!	��"��������	��	�������	�?!�����	�����
�������������������� ���	��	����������!	�������������!	�"����'����
���	���	���7�"������������������	������	�
��������	��	�"	����������-������	�	����������������������������8!�"��
C����������������
�	��	�	�"�	���"�����'����!����� ����������!�����������	��	����������!	�������	������������
�������������	�
��������	����������������	����	"���+������2����
�����������8!�"���C�������	�������
�	��	 ��C�����3���	
�����!	������� ���-��"�	������������������'����� ��� ������"�����

�����"	����
�����	�����������	���!	���
��!		������	�?!�	������!����� ���	��	����������!	���������������������	����
�
����"	�����!����

���������
�� �����!�����	�
���

������"�����!	� ����	��	������9
��!����������/����	���>�
������2�9/>3����	�����!���	������!���	������ �����)���
*�	"������!��������
�)�*���4����GE0%$0%��������
����������!�����
��!��������� �����!��
���"��������������������
�����"���	��������������"�
�	�������!�����"�������	����/��!������ ������
��!��������	��	���	�����������M����
4��������������
�	������C��	��������!	��"�����	�������������� �������"�����!	��

�����!������	������'�"������������	������������"�����!	�����������'���������������������!����� ��"����������'��	�
�����
'���9/>��������!	��������� �	�
��������������������������!����������	���	�������	����	��	������	�
����
��!��
��	��	�������
��!������
�	�"!����	��'��	���
��!������
����������������������	��"������!	���	���?!�	��!�������

�	�������	����	��	������	�
��������	����������������"����!��K
� )��������"������	������������
�����	�'�����	��	�
��������	
���Q
� H��������	�'����'�������
����	�����������	
����'�����	�
����Q
� �����������������
��������"���������
�������������������������
��!		�����	�(������������	������
��������

����
����������"�������	������!�!	��'�����������
�Q
� )�!������	��'����"������������������	��'�����
�	�������������������!'���
�������
���������	������	���� ������"����

��	���'�������Q
� >���������"��������	�����������!���������������	Q

�!�����	��	�������
��!��������	����	���������
���������	������������	��������������	����������	������"�������
��?!�	��"
��	�������"
�����!���"�����	���!	���������������������������
���J�������	������"����������������"����������
����	�"!�������J�����������������������������"������� �������"�����!	���	��'���"������
���

/�"!����	��8��	��/�
������	������!��������4�����	�B$��� �����������4����'��	��������	�"!�������	������	����������
���	���	����	����	���	������	���������������
��!�������!�����-�K

� >��������'��	������������������"���	�����������������	�
��������� �4�����	�B$��� �����������4������������	
�������'������������	!���Q

� >��������'��	���������������������	���	����!	��������'��	
����!���	������	�"���������	������������!'���
����	���Q

� >�����!'����������������������	�?!�	�����������'��	��'��������!��Q

4����������������	��"������!	���	���?!�	��!�����������	������� �����"�����������������������	��������������
��������������������������!�����	��	�������
��!�����
��������������	�������	����	��	������	�
���
��	���	�"!����	�
'��	���
��!������

I����	����
��"������
��!������	���	���	����9/>
�����M�����4��������������
�	������C��	���������-���������
��
�	��������'���	������������������	��
������!�������"���������'����	���������������
������!�������"���������'�



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

����������	����

������!�������	�����'�����������	�
���������!����"�
�	���"������!�������"���������'���������������������������
4�		����
����"�����������"������	�������������
���	�����	�������	���	���������	��	����!	��
�'!	��������	!�������
	�"!�������
����-��� ��	����������� ��!'��������	���
��
�	������"��	��!��������"�(!	����������
�!���		���������	�������
�!���	���������	���������	��������
��	���������	��������������

���������

�������
	������������ 

6��'�������#$$<��������#$$=
�����)����*�	"���������������������������������"	������	���
������	"����	���!����
���	"���	�����	������������������
�	���������������"��	���	��	�����	���������	������������������	��	����������7
'!��������	�������������������������2��������9����������	����������������	����������������������������3������	��
/�
��!���!���������������"	���'��	�!"����@:$$����������	���	�������#BA�'����������#$$E��������#$$=�
4��'����������	������9�����������	��	�
��!���"	���'����	�������@,%����������	����	���%:A��!	��"�������������0
���	���	����������������������
����	����
�����
�����	���� ���	����	�
��!��"	����������������� �(!����������	��

C� ������������������	�
��!��
�@#;E�������������!�������������������������!��!��������'��������������	����	
/���	������������������&����������!���'	��"�������	����	�/���	�������������������	����������;$A��!����
��-��"�������!�	��������!�����������������"�����"�����������	������� �����@BEE���������!��!��������'������������������
���M!���%
�#$$E��&�����	�@=:#�;�������������!�������������������������!��!��������'�������������������������	� 
/���	�������������

)����*�	"����������������������	�@%BB�:����������������/�
��!�����	������/���	
���!���2/�����>����!��3��
�	����
������������	���)�������'��������������	���������	������/�
��!�����	������/���	
���!��D��	��8
������!		���������
/�����>����!��� �'��������� ���	�������@E::���������	��	��������
�	�%BA��� ������!		��������������	���/�
��!�
8!�"���

��������	���/�
��!���!������������#$$=���������!������������������	����������@%E#�����������"��	�2E�$A3�����
�������0���	�	�
����������������������9�����������	���!�����������!������������������	����������@:#�����������"��	
����������	�"��������������

�������	�
������������� �����������������	������������!����������������������	�������!	��"����#$$:�������
���������������������!��������"�������������	��!�!	���4�����	������	���������������"��	�����!��������	��������	��"�����
����������	��!���������������	��������"	������/�����������������!���"���	-�������
�������	��������"�����������
���	���������������	����	�������	��������!���������������	��
�	����"	������*����������	��	���������������������	�
�
�	�!����	�����"�����������		���������������"���	���������!��
�����	���� �"	������
�	�"��"���	�������E$A���	����	�
*����������	��"����"���������������������������	"��"�����������
���������������	�������� �)����*�	"�����	����	��-��
>��������������	����
����#$$:�	�
��!����	�����������������������������	�"�����������������	���������	���/�
��!�
�!�����������9�����������	���!���

8��-�����"��������	��	��������������	�������9�����������	���!������	�������������	������	�������	
�����'���
���	��	���������	���������!����	���������
������������'���!����������������!�!	������	��������������������������	��
����	������������	����+����&�����������
��������
������������	"�����������������	����������������������
����������	�
���������������������
�������
�	�������������)����*�	"����������	��	�
��!����!	��"����������?!�	��	��� ����������������	�
)�������������������
�	�������������
�'�"�����"������������#$$:�����������!��"���	����
�	������������#$$,�������
#$$;
�������������!����� ����������� ��������	��!	��!���!������������	�����������������
�������	�������!���������!	��!�
�!������	�.���0����1����	��	��������������
����������!������������.'����'!�"���
1������	�"	�����!������	��
9�����������	��	�
��!��������������������'��	��!����

6��5�
��'�	�#$$=
���
�	��	������������������������������������ �������"�����!	�����'�"��������	�������� ����	�����"
���!���	����������)����*�	"���� ����������� ���������������������������>!�����	�������'���"�
�	��������������
����������
����� �����������"������	�!���
���
�	��	����������	�����������������"�����!	������������
�	�������!	��������
���	�
����!	�����������������	�
���������	����� ������������+������ �)����*�	"������������������
���
�	��	��������



�����������	�
����
������������������������������

����������	����

	�?!����������������"�����!	�����	�
�����������	�����������0���	��!�����������������!��	�����������	����	���������
����������
�'�"�����"����M!���%
�#$$:��������������	�����	��!����������������!��"����M!���%
�#$$,
�����������������
��	��������	����
���-��"���������!��	�����������	������������������BA��&��������!������������"���������	��!��������
����8!��������	�����������������������������4	��������������	����� ���	�)����*�	"����������	��	�'���������	��
��
�	���"!����������������
�	��	������������!����������	���� ���������	��+��������	�!"���������	��!�������� ���
�	��
������������	���������!	��"�����#$$:�/�"!��	�����������������	���������	������"����	�������'���������������"0��	�
	�?!�	��������� ���'��������'!�"�����������

���-��"���	��	��������#$$,
���������������������	���/�
��!����	�������������������	������ ������	�	�
��!��"	����
����������������������	���"������������	�0��	��������	��
�������������������'�������"�	���	���	�����!�����	����
������������	����"	����������	����H���
�	
�'���!�������	������"	����������������	���/�
��!���!�����	�������������
���	�������!�������������������!	�����������������	����	�
���������������������	���/�
��!���!	��!����	����#$$:����
�����'������#$$,��H���
�	
�'�"�����"����#$$;
���������������"����'�������������������	����������!	����	�
������������������	��������	�
��!����!�������	�������(�	��������������'!�"����!��������������������������������
����	����������"������	�
������������	��!'������������� �����������!	����
����������������	�����!��!��������'�������
������!��"�������	����������	���������������� �	�
��!��"	�����

��	������	�����
���
�	��	���������������!����������!������������	����������������������"������	�(������	�
��!��
������������!	����	������#$$:���	�!"�����#$%#��I���"����������
����������������������	�������	�(��������������!	��
'�"�������!�������	�(������	�
��!����������'��������'
��!������������!	��!��	�
��!��
����!��������	�(�����
����!��
����'�������������	��������������!������������'��"��������������.'����'!�"��
1�'!��	����	����!���'����������������
��.��
��"�1�����!������'���
����'������'��!������������!�!	������������������������"����������������������	�������

���	���	�
�������
�	��	����	����������"����������� �@%%:���������'���!�����������/�
��!�����	������/���	
���!��
2/�����>����!��3���	����#$$,���������!���
�����"������������!���������������������	�"	���	�
���
���������������
�	�
����"��!��������������'�����������������!�!	�
������������	��������������������	�������'!���������	�!�-��������
!�������������������"��������	����	"���������������!�������������'��!��������!������������������������� �!��!����
���'���������������������	� �/���	������������
������'������������	�?!�	���������	����!��!���������	�����
�����������'���������!�����	���	����	���!���!'��������������-����
�����
�	����
��	���	�����	�.��������1��������&�
�����������	�
��!���
��������!	��!���!�����	������������������'��!������	������	�"	�����&���
�������	��������������
��������!����"�����������"��	�"	�����������!������	����������!		����.'����'!�"��1��� �����������������#$$,�
&�����������
�������
�	��	������������!�������	�������� ������"�!��!��������'�������
����������
�	��	������	��������
���	�����	��� ����	����������@E$��������������	����	����������� �!��!���������	�����������������'��������

6�������	!����"�����&��	��	�������/�?!������	����#$$,
���	������������������!��
�����	
�����	������������"������
��	������	�?!�	��������-��'!�"���	��!������������	���� ��������#$$,�'!�"���	�?!�����&"���������	������!	�"�����
��
���
����'����!����"������������	�����	�����7�"��������'�������	���������������� �����	��	�"	��������	��	���
�	�
��������'���������'�����	
���������������+������ �����������

�	����!�����
����'���������#$$,
�������(�	��������� ����	��������������!	������������
�	��	 ���������������
����	�K
�!����"���	���������������������
�!����"���	�&"�������>���'����)��
�	7�����	���	
������������������	
�����	�"	���
�!����"���	��!'���������������'���
��	�����������	�"	���
�!����"�������	������"���"�	�!���������������������	����	��� ������0����������������
�!����"���	���"��	���!�������������	�����
�������!������������
�����	����	��
�!����"���	��!�	�������	�"	����������0�������	
�������	������	�����+���
�!����"���	���������������������������	����	������	���
�!����"���	�������	���������
�����	������������������������������	
������	������
�!����"���	��	�"	�����!		�������!�����'����'����������	������������������
�!����"���	��	�����������9�!����	������	������� �#�<A�����������!����!����"���	��!'����9�!������ ��.��������1
�!����"���	�����./�����>����!��1
�!����"���	�/���	��������9��������8�������
&�����������!����"���	�����������	� �/���	������������ ��.I��!��������'�����1



�	 ���������	�
����
������������������������������

��
������������

����	�
��!����������	�������������������"�
�	�������	�������������	�����
�	������� ���!	�����&�����!	�����	�����������
���������������!����	�����!����������������'�����	��	�������	�!����������������	�����	���	�'���'�������������� ����
�!������ ������������� �)����*�	"������	���!'(���������	�������	��	�������'��������"�����!	�������	�������������������!���
����������	��	��������2'!�"��3�'�����!'�������'��������
�	��	����������"�����!	����	�����	��������	���������������
�����"���� ���'!�"���

&����!������ ������������� �)����*�	"��������������������� ���
������"�	���������	���!'(���������"������
��	�
�������
�
�	��"����C���	�������������������������������'����
��������!�����	���!'(����������	��	�������'��������"�����!	�K

R ����	���/�
��!���!��
R ������/�����!��
R ����	����!���
R ��������/�
��!���!���
R �����	���!���

����������
	��&����	$��������������� ������
�����
��������������������	��������������������������!����	��	�����
���������������	������������������	�����	������������!	������

��������	���/�
��!���!���2�	�����	����!��3�����������	���	������ �������(�	�����	�
��!���� ������������!�����
4���!��	���������������I������
���	������6���������
�8!�����������C��!����������
�4�	��	����5���6�����
���78!��������	�����������
�6��!	��������
�������
�	��������������������������	�������	����������;%�;A���	����
�� ���������	���/�
��!���!��������	�������"�,�%A��� ���������	���/�
��!���!�����������'���������� ������	������
�!������4�"�	��������
�9���������
�����4��	��	����
�����"������������!������/����"�����
���?!�	��	������	�����	�

�����	�����	���	��������	��	�
��!���

&�������	���/�
��!���!�����������!	��
��������	��!�����	��
�	�������������������!��
��!���'��������������
���	��	������'��������"�����!	����������'�����	��	��������	������!	��������������"�����!	���������	�������
���	��	���������	�����������	���/�
��!���!�������	��������������� ���������� ������������	����M!���B$
����������
����	������	�
������8���������'���������	�!"��M!���B%���	��'��"��������������	�����!		�������	�'���	��M!���B$��� ����
����	��"�����������	��������"�����!	������	����	��	�������������	���/�
��!���!�������!���'�������"����"!�"����
����8!�"���&�������������������!����������'�����������'����		������	��	������������������������������"�����������	�
��	����������!��������	��	�������
�)�*���4����G%#0B0%#�������������.���	��	����������	�'!�����"������������	��������
�!�����������	���������������
���������������'��������������
������	���!��������������� ���	������	�������1

���������	����	$��������������� �	�
��!����	���"����������������	�����	��!���������������������������
�����	

�������	�"���	���������������������
�������������	�	�
��!����	�
����	�������	�
���������	�����	��!����������	��������
�������������������!��������������/�����!���������	��	������'��������"�����!	������!�������������	������	!�����

	������	!�����
�	����	������������������� ��!'������"�����
��������������� ���������	���������	���������������	���
'����
�����������������	���
������������� �����>�
�������� �H�"��������������>�
�������� �����	�*��������

&�������	����!����	����
�����	�	���������	!�����
�	������	!�����
������������������	�������������������������
'��������	���� �����������/�����!���

$�����
	$������	��	����
�����	�������	�����������	���"�
�	�������������������'��!������	���������������!	�������	
������������	����������������	����!�������������� ���������������������������������	�����������������������	�����7
'!	��!7����������7���
������'������I�������������"�
�	�����
�������	�������
�"	���
��!'����
��!"���������

	���'!	��������	���������	���	���� ��!�������������
�����!���"�����	����������"��!����

����	����!������
��'���������!'�����������	���� ��������	�������� �������"�
�	�����
������	������	���� ���"���"
�	�"	�����	���	!��!	������������!�����������������6�����������
�����	����!�����	������"�������������!	���� ���������	
����
��������'!�"����	������



�
���������	�
����
������������������������������

)����������������"�����������
�����	����!�����!���'������!�����������8!�"���&����������	��	������'��������"�����!	�
2���	�?!�	���'��)�*���4����GE0%%0=3K

� ����	����!����	����
���'��������������!�������� ���"��	���!������
�'����!�����
��	�'�����!�������'�	���� ��!��
������!��������	�����	!���������	�	����	����!	��������������	����!����	����
�����	���!�����������	�������	
"	����0��0����

� ����	����������	������	������0��	�!"���!������	��	-�������������������!�����	����	��	����������	
�	������������������������������!'��
��������	��������"���������������� ��	"���+���������������
��!������������
����	�?!�	�������0�������"��!�����������������	��������	�������������	�����	�'!�����'������	����
��"������
�������"�!����

� ����	����!����������
����'������������������	���������������"���	��!����"��	������!	����������	�
���
��
����'�������
��	�������!		����������	���'��������
�	��	�������������� ����	"�����

� ����	����!����	����
���'������)����*�	"�����>�
�������� �H�"�������	�����)����*�	"�����4����������	���
H�"������

���
��
	��&����	$��������������� �����
��!�������!�����	��������	�������������!	�������������	�
��!�������'�
����������������	����������������!	�����!����������	�������	������'��������"�����!	�������������!����"���	���
	�
��!����	�
����	�����	����
���������
���������'�������	������	��������	���	
������	�
����������	���������!'���
�����	
�������"������
��	����������"�
�	����������������������������!�����	��"���	�����.�	��������������1����������������"
���������������������!��������������	��������!������	��	������'��������"�����!	�
�������
�	�����������	��	����	���!���
�����	!����!�����	������!�����������'!�"��������������/�
��!���!����

4�	�������������	�
��!������!�����	������������������	��	������'��������"�����!	����������!�����������8!�"���&���
C���	���������	�
��!������!���
�"���	�����	���		���������.������	��	�����
1��	����������������������	��	�����������	�
��������!�����������8!�"���&����������������	��	��������������/�
��!������!������	�
������	��!���	�������������
�!�����	���"���	��������������"!�"�������������������8!�"���&�����	��������	���!��	�����������	�

��������/�
��!������!����������	������������������	��	�������������8!�"���&�������	�����M!���B$
�����'���������'�
�������	�!"��M!���B%������������������	��������	���/�
��!���!�����&��	��	��������������/�
��!������!�������
�����'��	����	��	������������������������������	������������������	��������	���/�
��!������!�����5�����	��	�����
��������/�
��!������!���������������	��'!��������!����	��	��������������������������	��	�
���������	�?!�	���������
"���	��������	������

*������	$��������������� �	�
��!����	�
����	�������������� ������	�����-�����	�"�����������������
����������	���H�!��
8����%$#�����������#$$%��	�
�������	�����"���������������	��&�������/����	��-�*����������	��&�����������������
�	��������� �������������*����������	��&����6����������
�H�!���8����%$#��	���������9�����������	���!������
����!����������������!��������	���	�������	�����'����	�����J�������	������������"������	���!����	�����9�����������	�
�!���

�����	���!�����	�
�'�����
��������	�����������/�
��!���!���������	������!�����������&��	��	��������������/�
��!�
�!������!����������.4��'����������������� �/�
��!��
�9�������!	��
�����4���"�������!���8����������	
&��	��	�������!���1��������.�!���	����������������������1�������	��� ���������!�����

���������	���!��������'��!��������!���	���������	�������� �����)����*�	"����������	�
�����!���"�������������
�	�+������������	�
��!���	������������	���!���'�����	��	������'��������"�����!	���4!		�����
����������	���!������
�����'�������������	���!������
������	�����+���
�������!	����������	-��

�����������	���



�� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

����9�����������	���!�������'��!������	��/C�6�9�������	�����
������	�����+��������	�����
������������8!�����"
>�'����	
�����!��
�����)����*�	"�����6��	���	!��!	���!��
�9��������>�
����������	�(�����!��
�H�"��	�9�!������
6��	�
�������!��
���������	-�6��	�
�������!��
�������������	����!	�����&���!���

�����������	�
�����%����!�����
������������"���"�����������"	������������������������ �������!	������ �����������	�
��!��������	������ ���������!	�
��	�����	��
�������/���
������	�
���������	����!�����>!����������!����!��������!	������ �	�
��!�
�����������	�����
������������������!	�����������������	�������������/�
��!���!���������������������������	���!����������!����������
��������/�
��!���!�����H���
�	
����������������!'���������	�
��!����!	��
�������	������"���	�
����"����!��7���������
	�
��!���������������!����

��	���"	�������	������������� �����������������	�
��!��'����!	�������������������!	���'���!������
�	���	����.)��	�
��!	�������>����	��4������	��1�����.)��	����!	�����������>����	������1��������.�!���	����������������������
������	�1

�����������	���



�����������	�
����
������������������������������

�����������	��������	�
���������
���

��������	�
��������


Sources of Revenue
Fiscal Year 2008

$3.868 Billion
(Estimated)

30.2%

9.4%

37.3%

8.1%

2.8%

8.0%

4.2%

Consumer Sales Tax and Use Tax

Personal Income Tax

Other Taxes, Fees, 
Miscellaneous

Corporate Net Income 
Tax & Business 
Franchise Tax

Severance Tax

Business and 
Occupation Tax

Insurance Tax

Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2008

$3.868 Billion

46.8%

9.7%

21.5%

7.6%

14.4%

Public Education

Other *

Military Affairs
and Public Safety

Health and Human 
Resources

Higher Education
Policy Commission

*Other
Legislature - 1.1%
Judicial - 2.7%
Executive - 1.2%
Administration - 2.9%
Commerce - 1.5%
Education & the Arts - 0.9%
Environment - 0.2%
Revenue - 3.6% **
Transportation - 0.2%
Claims vs the State - 0.1%

** Includes $117 million transfer to Revenue Shortfall Reserve Fund (Rainy Day Fund).
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Consumer Sales Tax and Use Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$928.0
$960.2

$1,012.5 $1,018.0 $1,038.0 $1,049.0
$1,088.0

$93.4 $103.0 $113.3 $112.0 $130.5 $136.0 $140.8

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10

Consumer Sales Tax Use Tax
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Personal Income Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$1,068.2
$1,170.1

$1,297.7 $1,318.3

$1,444.0
$1,501.0

$1,572.0

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Business and Occupation Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$177.4 $182.5 $185.5
$175.5

$164.0
$157.7

$149.5

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Corporate Net Income Tax & Business Franchise Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$181.5

$280.8

$347.7

$295.8

$364.0

$326.0
$339.0

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Severance Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$184.4

$248.1

$314.7 $314.0 $309.0
$296.0

$286.0

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10

��
�	����������������������	�����	�'!��'������������	��!������2,%A3
����!	���"����	��!������2%:A3
��������
�	��!�������� �
�	��!������	����!	���	���!	����	��!����2������	����3��C���	����!	���	���!	�����	��!��������!��
���'�	
����
����������
����������
�"	�
��
�����
�����"�'�2�����	��!��3������	���������	������������������������
����	���/�
��!���!���2,E�%A3
�����������6��	���	!��!	���!���2=�EA3
�������"�
�	�������2,�EA3
��������������
>�
�������� ���	���	��2%�%A3��������	���@#E����������� ����!���	����������������������������6��	���	!��!	���!���

��
�	��������������������"	�������	"������������!��������"������������������!	���"����	��!��������������	
	�������
���	������9��	"���	�����	�����	������������
�	�������	����	�
��!�����	���!���	���	���������"��������
�����!��������������������������	�����	-������
�	���������	��������"	��������"��	��	���������!�������	��!�����
"	������*�����������	"���	�������
������	��	�������	�������	����-���
���������	��������������������!	���	�'���	�
	������"�������������!��������	���������!����)����*�	"�����������������!	���"����	��!��������������	����
���"�������	�!"��������	��������	���
�������	"���	�����������!����������������������������
�	��������������������
�	�����������������	����������"������!	��"����#$$:���������������������
�	�"�����!���	������ ����	������������	��
��	������!	��"�����	�������	����������	��������	����

I���	��������"0	!�����	"���	�������������������������������� ���
�	���������	�"!�����������������	��!���������
�����	�������	�"���	�������	��	��-�����������	�������&���������������	"���	�����	��!�������������	��!�������������
�
��	�������������!	���"����	��!��	����!	���	�����	���	���	��������!������	'����������	�"��0������������������!��
�����	��!����������������	�)����*�	"��������������!�!	�����	��



�
���������	�
����
������������������������������

�����������	��������	�
���������
���

�������������

Insurance Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$93.2
$97.7 $95.7

$106.5 $106.2 $108.5 $111.2

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Other Taxes and Fees
(Expressed in Millions)

$356.8

$462.4

$294.4 $295.0
$311.9 $311.9

$332.4

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Sources of Revenue
Fiscal Year 2008
$1.128 Billion*

(Estimated)

44.1%

31.9%

14.9%

7.9%

1.2%

Motor Vehicle 
Registration Fees

Motor Fuel Taxes

Litter Control and Misc.State Road Federal Funds

Privilege Tax

*Includes Beginning Cash Balance plus FY 2008 Revenue.

Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2008

$1.106 Billion

96.9%

3.1%

Division of Highways

Division of Motor Vehicles
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Motor Fuel Taxes
(Expressed in Millions)

$309.3 $311.6
$320.7 $315.0

$360.0

$325.0 $325.0

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Motor Vehicle Registration Fees
(Expressed in Millions)

$83.1
$88.1 $87.0 $88.0 $88.8 $88.5 $88.1

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Privilege Tax
(Expressed in Millions)

$176.7 $176.5
$171.5 $168.4 $168.0 $167.6 $167.3

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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State Road Federal Funds
(Expressed in Millions)

$354.1

$413.2
$392.8

$521.3
$497.3

$477.4 $479.3

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10
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Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2008

$396.8 Million

Commerce
6.6%

Public Education
27.4%

16.0%

Education & Arts
10.1%

Administration
5.9%

Senior Services
34.0%

State Parks
2.2%

4.4%

11.9%

8.4%

17.7%

Revenue*
34.4%

3.8%8.4%

8.8%

Lottery Fund
$170.3 Million

Excess Lottery Fund
$226.5 Million

Senior Citizens
Tax Credit

Higher Education

Higher Education

PROMISE
Scholarship

Public
Education

* Transfer to General Revenue Fund

Infrastructure 
Council

Economic 
Development Bonds

Capitol Complex

�����������	���

�������	�����������	�

Sources of Revenue
Fiscal Year 2008

$396.8 Million
(Estimated)

10.3%

38.7%

51.0%

Traditional Games

Limited Video 
Lottery

Racetrack 
Video Lottery
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West Virginia Lottery
Gross and Net Revenue

(Expressed in Millions)

$1,303.4

$1,399.1

$1,522.5

$1,330.5

$1,200.1 $1,166.3 $1,179.1

$483.3
$530.7 $564.7

$457.3
$396.8 $382.1 $387.2

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10

Gross Revenue
Net Revenue

West Virginia Lottery
Net Revenue Distribution

(Expressed in Millions)

$176.9 $172.2 $170.1 $170.1 $170.3 $166.1 $167.5

$306.4

$358.5

$394.6

$287.2

$226.5
$216.1 $219.7

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10

Lottery Fund

Excess Lottery Fund
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Sources of Revenues
Fiscal Year 2008

$4.006 Billion
(Estimated)

58.1%

2.4%

10.9%

4.4%

1.9%

13.5%

8.8%

U.S. Department of 
Health and

Human Services

Other

U.S. Department 
of Defense

U.S. Department
 of Transportation

U.S. Department
of Interior

U.S. Department
of Agriculture

U.S. Department 
of Education

�����������	���

��
��������
�

Recommended Expenditures**
Fiscal Year 2008

$3.995 Billion

59.2%

4.0% 13.3%

4.8%

12.2%

2.8%

3.7%

Health and Human Resources

Commerce

Public Education

Other*

Environment

Transportation***

** Expenditures include FY 2008 revenues and beginning balances. 
***Includes Federal Funds that are appropriated as part of the State Road Fund.
     

*Other
Legislatiure - 0.1%
Judicial - 0.1%
Executive - 0.9%
Administration - 0.7%
Education & Arts - 0.8%
Higher Education - 1.6%
Revenue - 0.1%
Senior Services - 0.4%
Misc Boards - 0.1%

Military Affairs and 
Public Safety
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Recommended Expenditures
Fiscal Year 2008

$2.61 Billion

* Other
Legislative - 0.1%
Judicial - 0.1%
Public Education - 1.0%
Education & Arts - 0.4%
Commerce - 3.5%
Transportation - 0.9%
Senior Svcs. - 0.1%
Misc. Bds. - 2.8%

4.5%

8.9%

8.1%

14.1%

4.7%
5.6%

7.1%

47.0%

Higher Education

Administration

Other*

Environment

Revenue

Military Affairs and 
Public Safety

Health and
Human Resources**

** Includes Medicaid State Share Fund (Health Care Provider Tax)

Executive
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Medicaid State Share Fund

$152.6 $156.5

$172.5

$156.0
$162.3

$168.5 $173.5

Actual
FY 04

Actual
FY 05

Actual
FY 06

Estimate
FY 07

Estimate
FY 08

Estimate
FY 09

Estimate
FY 10

(Expressed in Millions)
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6/30/04 6/30/05 6/30/06
Estimated

6/30/07
Estimated

6/30/08

Road Bonds $494,430 $467,915 $447,995 $429,845 $401,190

Infrastructure Bonds 277,449 273,014 294,903 287,147 278,949

     SUBTOTAL 771,879 740,929 742,898 716,992 680,139

School Building Authority 275,950 385,965 365,935 337,040 312,930

EAST Fund 55,855 48,830 41,455 33,675 25,465

Economic Development Authority 249,895 236,005 228,840 221,565 214,125

WV Infrastructure and Jobs
     Development Council 89,550 88,710 89,020 86,080 83,090

Education 2,186 2,129 2,069 2,008 1,942

     SUBTOTAL 673,436 761,639 727,319 680,368 637,552

Governmental Funds 287,004 343,779 345,386 331,410 318,000

Internal Service 13,223 10,558 8,614 5,300 5,000

     SUBTOTAL 300,227 354,337 354,000 336,710 323,000

TOTAL $1,745,542 $1,856,905 $1,824,217 $1,734,070 $1,640,691

Capital Leases

General Obligation Debt

Revenue Bonds
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General Obligation Debt Outstanding
Fiscal Years 2006 - 2012 (Projected)

As of June 30, 2006

$742.9 $716.9
$680.1

$641.4
$600.7

$557.9
$512.9

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012

(Expressed in Millions)
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Final
Maturity

Date
Interest

Rate(s) %
06/30/06
Balance

Road Bonds
(Payable from State Road Fund)

Issued Under:

1996 Amendment (net) 2025 3.00 - 5.25 447,995

SUBTOTAL     447,995

Infrastructure Bonds
(Payable from dedicated Severance Tax revenues)

Issued Under:
1994 Amendment 2027 4.00 - 6.93 294,903

TOTAL     $742,898

Summary of Debt Service Requirements

Year Ending June 30 Principal Interest Total

2007 30,660 33,218 63,878

2008 41,218 32,280 73,498

2009 42,696 30,804 73,500

2010 44,242 29,248 73,490

2011 45,889 27,598 73,487

2012-2016 204,240 112,792 317,032

2017-2021 156,125 78,916 235,041

2022-2026 161,038 50,487 211,525

2027 16,790 6,696 23,486

TOTAL     $742,898 $402,039 $1,144,937

Future amounts required to pay principal and interest on general obligation debt at June 30, 2006,
were as follows (expressed in thousands):
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Issue
Date

Final
Maturity

Date
Interest

Rate(s) % Balance

School Building Authority 1990-2004 2022 5.70-7.45 $365,935

1996 2025 5.75-6.00 2,069

WV Infrastructure and Jobs Development Council 2001 2039 4.50-5.75 89,020

Education, Arts, Sciences, and Tourism Fund 1997 2011 5.00-5.50 41,455

2004 2026 1.20-6.07 228,840

727,319

Less:
(23,021)

(18,990)

(2,620)

$682,688

Principal Interest Total

38,892 34,992 73,884

41,051 34,472 75,523

43,160 32,502 75,662

45,229 30,418 75,647

45,414 28,166 73,580

2012-2016 189,804 111,580 301,384

2017-2021 169,427 70,619 240,046

2022-2026 101,402 30,641 132,043

2027-2031 21,845 10,205 32,050

2032-2036 18,210 5,689 23,899

2037-2041 12,885 1,216 14,101
$727,319 $390,500 $1,117,819

Summary of Debt Service Requirements

Net revenue bonds outstanding

Year Ending June 30

Economic Development Authority
    Debt Service Reserve Fund

Future amounts required to pay principal and interest on revenue bonds at June 30, 2006,
were as follows (expressed in thousands):

Education

Subtotal

2011

Economic Development Authority

2010

2009

School Building Authority
    Debt Service Reserve Fund

Education, Arts, Sciences, and Tourism
    Debt Service Reserve Fund

2007

2008
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43.9%

12.0%

21.8%

8.9%

13.4%

General

Federal

Special

Other

State Road

By Fund

13.8%

30.1%

5.1%

2.4%

7.5%

2.0%

2.1%

2.8%

16.5%14.5%

3.2%

* OTHER
Legislative - 0.6%
Judicial - 3.2%
Executive - 2.5%
Senior Services - 0.1%
Miscellaneous Boards & Commissions - 1.1%

Transportation

Higher Education

Commerce

Environment

Other*

Administration

Public 
Education

Education 
and the Arts

Health and 
Human 
Resources

Military Affairs and
Public Safety

Revenue

By Department
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2000 2005 2006 2011 W.Va. U.S. W.Va. U.S.
Total Nonfarm Jobs (000s) 735.8 746.8 754.8 787.6 0.3 0.3 0.9 1.2
Real Per Capita Income ($2000) 21,899 23,345 24,096 26,913 1.3 0.7 2.2 2.8
Population (000s) 1,807 1,817 1,821 1,830 0.1 1.0 0.1 0.9
Unemployment Rate* (Percent) 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 -0.1 0.2 0.1 -0.0

*Growth rate is average annual change.

Table 1
W.Va. And U.S. Economic Growth

2000-2005 2006-2011
Average Annual Growth RatesWest Virginia

Actual Forecast
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W.Va. Coal Production By Region
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West Virginia

Value of Construction Starts by Type
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*2006 data based on first six months of the year
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2002Q2-
2003Q2

2003Q2-
2004Q2

2004Q2-
2005Q2

2005Q2-
2006Q2

Charleston MSA 4.0 3.1 4.2 5.5
Cumberland MSA 6.0 6.6 13.1 16.9
Hagerstown-Martinsburg MSA 7.9 15.9 25.5 15.7
Huntington-Ashland MSA 4.2 4.0 7.2 6.3
Morgantown MSA 5.2 9.1 13.8 7.8
Parkersburg-Marietta MSA 1.3 2.4 8.0 4.3
Wash.-Arl.-Alex. MSA 9.2 17.5 27.3 15.7
Weirton-Steubenville MSA 5.2 4.2 5.4 1.7
Wheeling MSA 6.2 7.5 2.3 5.3
Winchester MSA 9.2 17.4 27.7 17.0

Kentucky 3.8 4.6 6.0 5.3
Maryland 9.4 16.7 23.8 16.2
Ohio 3.4 3.6 4.8 2.1
Pennsylvania 6.4 9.8 13.5 10.7
Virginia 7.2 13.2 21.8 14.2

W.Va. 4.4 5.7 10.3 7.4
U.S. 6.5 9.8 14.0 10.1

*MSAs with at least one West Virginia county.

These data cover repeat transactions on single-family detached properties for which at least two mortgages 
were originated and subsequently purchased by either Freddie Mac or Fannie Mae. The use of repeat 
transactions on the same physical property helps to control for differences in the quality of the houses 
comprising the sample used for statistical estimation. <http://www.ofheo.gov/>

Annual Percent Change

West Virginia Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA)*

Table 2
House Price Appreciation In

Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight
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U.S. Real GDP Growth

Baseline And Alternatives
Forecasts from Global Insight September 2006
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West Texas Intermediate Oil Price

Baseline And Alternatives
Forecasts From Global Insight September 2006
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Figure 9
Real GDP Growth Slows As Oil Prices

Rise To $71 Per Barrel
U.S. Forecast From Global Insight September 2006
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Actual
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Real Gross Domestic Product 3.2 3.4 2.2 3.1 3.3 3.2 2.9
Industrial Production 3.2 4.3 2.3 2.1 2.4 2.4 2.6
Nonfarm Employment 1.5 1.4 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.3 1.0
Nominal Personal Income 5.2 7.0 5.3 5.6 6.1 5.9 5.5
Personal Consumption Deflator 2.9 3.0 2.4 1.9 1.7 1.7 1.9
Real Export Growth (GDP Basis) 6.8 8.9 8.9 8.8 8.2 7.0 6.9
Real Import Growth (GDP Basis) 6.1 5.9 3.7 4.4 6.4 6.2 5.7

Unemployment Rate 5.1 4.7 5.0 5.0 4.8 4.6 4.6
Federal Funds Rate 3.21 5.01 5.23 4.75 4.94 5.00 5.00
30-Year Fixed Mortgage Rate 5.86 6.51 6.52 6.90 7.20 7.24 7.24

Federal Budget Surplus -318 -264 -280 -298 -284 -282 -227

    (Unified Basis)

Trd.Wtd. Value of U.S. $ 0.825 0.808 0.749 0.721 0.730 0.738 0.735
    vs Major Trading Partners (2000=1.000)
Oil - West Texas Intermediate 56.56 70.82 76.13 73.38 68.75 64.37 61.97
($ per barrel)

Key Prices

Table 5
U.S. Forecast

Global Insight September 2006

Percent

Billions of Dollars (FY)

Annual Percent Change

Forecast                 
Years
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Housing Market Cools As 

Mortgage Rates Rise
U.S. Forecast From Global Insight September 2006
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Lease Rental Payments 16,000,000 16,000,000 Ongoing General 

Capital Backbone Upgrade 312,000 0 Complete Special 

Change Control Monitoring Tool 0 500,000 Complete Special 

Control Management Software 0 500,000 Complete Special 

Electronically Vault DR Tapes to Offsite Location 250,000 0 Complete Special 

Fire Suppression in Computer Room 0 250,000 Complete Special 

Replace Backup Generator/Uninterrupted
  Power Supply 500,000 0 Complete Special 

Storage Area Network 250,000 0 Complete Special 

Telecom Billing Software 250,000 0 Complete Special 

Upgrade Printing System to Use Color Highlighting 0 250,000 Complete Special 

Beckley Debt Service 385,760 390,993 Ongoing Special

Building #5, #6, and #7 Sidewalk Repairs 500,000 1,200,000 Complete Special
Building #10 Holly Grove Refurbishment 1,800,000 1,700,000 Complete Special

Building #13 Parking Garage 250,000 0 Complete Special

Building #21 Fairmont Building Renovations 180,000 165,000 Complete Special

Building #24 Clarksburg Building Refurbishment 2,500,000 5,500,000 Complete Special

Capitol Roof Level Parapet Wall 700,000 0 Complete Special

Dome Access System Debt Service 33,351 33,351 Ongoing Special

Education, Arts, Sciences, & Tourism Debt Service 10,000,000 10,000,000 Ongoing Special

Energy Savings Plan Capital Complex 2,000,000 2,000,000 Ongoing Special

Howard  Property 73,169 71,682 Ongoing Special
Huntington #2 Debt Service 653,947 671,843 Ongoing Special

Huntington Debt Service 187,120 189,075 Ongoing Special

One Davis Square 263,122 261,385 Ongoing Special

P&G Debt Service 122,130 122,130 Ongoing Special

Parking Garage Debt Service 460,049 456,896 Ongoing Special

Regional Jail Debt Service 9,000,000 9,000,000 Ongoing Special

Restoration of Elevators 800,000 0 Complete Special

Washington/Jefferson Street Lots Debt Service 33,375 0 Complete Special

Weirton Building 300,300 298,550 Ongoing Special

ZDS Security 185,000 0 Complete Special

Fleet Management 4,820,000 4,820,000 Ongoing Special

Aviation 488,982 0 Complete Special

Clean Access 65,000 0 Complete Special

Email Consolidation 1,149,300 0 Complete Special

Enterprise Server Blade Center 183,000 0 Complete Special
Network, Storage and Server Utilization Tools 0 400,000 Complete Special

Public Education Training 0 100,000 Complete Special

Real Time Collaboration 250,000 0 Complete Special

Remote Management Tools 0 300,000 Complete Special

Server Virtualization 210,000 0 Complete Special

Technology Obsolescence Refresh 0 1,200,000 Complete Special
TOTAL - ADMINISTRATION $55,155,605 $56,380,905

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DIVISION OF INFORMATION SERVICES AND COMMUNICATIONS

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES

DIVISION OF PURCHASING

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
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Capitol Complex-Capital Outlay 2,347,608 0 Complete Special

Vehicle Replacement Program 200,000 200,000 Ongoing Special

WORKFORCE WEST VIRGINIA
Scheduled Equipment Replacement 0 1,400,000 Complete Federal

Consol Lakes Dam Repairs 900,000 0 Complete Special

Bear Rock Lakes Dam Improvements 50,000 350,000 Ongoing Special

Spring Run Hatchery - Effluent Treatment 2,900,000 0 Complete Special

Reeds Creek Fish Hatchery Repairs 300,000 0 Complete General

Monongalia County Boat Launching Ramp 300,000 0 Complete Special

Carnifax Ferry Restroom 188,000 0 Complete Special

Cass Clubhouse Renovation 348,000 0 Complete Special

Bluestone Pool Renovation 1,000,000 0 Complete Special

Berwind Lake Pool Renovation 333,170 0 Complete Special
Berkeley Springs Bathhouse Renovation 1,082,757 0 Complete Special

Panther State Forest Residence Construction 100,000 0 Complete Special

Nitro Boat Launching Ramp 300,000 0 Complete Special

TOTAL - COMMERCE $10,349,535 $1,950,000

Technology Infrastructure Network 5,700,000 5,700,000 Ongoing Special

West Virginia Education Information System 2,000,000 2,000,000 Ongoing Special

Cedar Lakes - Building Renovation 1,000,000 0 Complete Special
TOTAL - EDUCATION $8,700,000 $7,700,000

Cultural Center Life Safety Code Compliance 0 2,599,000 Complete General

Independence Hall Air Conditioning System 0 748,000 Complete General
Independence Hall Civil War Battle Flag 0 499,000 Complete General

Digital and Broadcast Coverage Upgrade 2,193,484 2,590,000 Ongoing General, 
Federal & Special  

TOTAL - EDUCATION AND THE ARTS $2,193,484 $6,436,000

New Computer System (VISTA) 6,000,000 1,500,000 Complete Special

Record Imaging for State Hospitals 2,000,000 500,000 Complete Special

William R. Sharpe, Jr. Hospital Debt Service 2,408,038 2,409,038 Ongoing Special

Chief Medical Examiner’s Office Debt Service 249,729 249,990 Complete General

Hartley Concent Decree-Batemen Redesign 4,745,000 0 Complete General
Hopemont Hospital 795,000 0 Complete General

Lakin Hospital 145,000 0 Complete General

Pinecrest Hospital 825,000 0 Complete General

Manchin Hospital 365,000 0 Complete General

Sharpe Hospital 200,000 0 Complete General

Welch Hospital 245,000 0 Complete General

Maintenance-Hospitals & Other DHHR-Owned Facilities 0 3,000,000 Complete General

Sharpe Residential Transitional Facility 134,682 0 Complete General
TOTAL - HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES $18,112,449 $7,659,028

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS

DIVISION OF FORESTRY

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

DIVISION OF CULTURE AND HISTORY

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF TOURISM

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING AUTHORITY

�������� ��	
�����
��
� ��
��� �
��	�
���
�������������
����
��	� ������� ������� ��������� 
 ��������



�	� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

Army Aviation Support Facility Taxi/Ramp Repair 0 2,800,000 Complete Federal

Asbestos Abatement Headquarters 0 500,000 Ongoing General & Federal   

Buckhannon Readiness Center 0 1,743,000 Ongoing General & Federal   

Camp Dawson Front Gate 25,000 75,000 Complete Federal 

Camp Dawson Floodwall 50,000 1,500,000 Ongoing Federal 

Camp Dawson Weapons Range 50,000 1,500,000 Complete Federal 

Camp Dawson Modified Rifle Range 0 400,000 Ongoing Federal

Camp Dawson Range Development 100,000 500,000 Ongoing Federal

Charleston Complex Electrical Upgrades 0 600,000 Complete General & Federal

Clarksburg ADA Facility 0 120,000 Complete Special

Clarksburg Reserve Center 125,000 400,000 Complete Federal

Division of Engineering and Facilities Building 0 1,945,000 Ongoing General & Federal   

Eleanor Phase 4 Construction 0 4,000,000 Complete Federal

Fairmont Readiness Center 0 1,950,000 Ongoing Federal 

Gassaway Armory Expansion 100,000 1,500,000 Complete Federal 
Huntington Unit Motor Pool/Parking Expansion 50,000 300,000 Complete General, Federal & 

  Special

Joint-Interagency Special Operations Training Facility 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Federal

Kingwood Armed Forces Reserve Center 0 500,000 Ongoing Federal 

Logan Readiness Center 0 928,500 Ongoing General & Federal   

Moorefield Readiness Center 0 944,000 Ongoing General & Federal   
Morgantown Readiness Center 0 1,212,000 Ongoing General & Federal   

Mountaineer ChalleNGe Academy Facility 0 6,800,000 Complete Federal

Camp Dawson Quarters 164,000 1,476,000 Complete General

Camp Dawson Multipurpose Building 0 4,900,000 Complete Federal

Run Time Infrastructure Expansion 2,525,000 22,750,000 Complete Federal

Security Upgrades - Statewide 1,000,000 100,000 Complete Federal

Patrol Vehicle Replacement Program 1,150,000 2,150,000 Ongoing General & Special  

Radio Communications Upgrade 1,438,500 1,438,500 Ongoing General & Special  

Analytical Equipment - Forensic Laboratory 205,000 205,000 Ongoing General & Special  

Facilities Improvement Program 1,754,249 500,000 Ongoing General

Automated Fingerprint Identification System Upgrade 0 3,000,000 Complete General

Debt Service for Facilities Improvement 440,088 440,088 Ongoing General  

Douglas Juvenile Center 5,000,000 0 Complete Special

Lakin Correctional Center (Prison Industries & Dorm) 7,200,000 0 Complete Special

Johnston (Salem) School 2,200,000 0 Complete Special

Huttonsville Correctional Center (Medium Security) 17,000,000 0 Complete Special

Veterans Nursing Facility 8,750,000 0 Complete Federal

TOTAL - MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY $49,326,837 $68,177,088

TAX DIVISION

Integrated Tax System 6,536,800 4,899,200 Ongoing General

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY

STATE POLICE

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

ADJUTANT GENERAL/ARMORY BOARD

REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

DIVISION OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS
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WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY COMMISSION

Revenue Building 0 20,000,000 Ongoing Special

TOTAL - REVENUE $6,536,800 $24,899,200

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (July 98) 7,941,338 17,919,088 Ongoing Special

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (July 99) 2,405,080 2,396,850 Ongoing Special

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (July 01) 13,011,669 13,015,994 Ongoing Special

Debt Service - 1996 Bond Amendment (May 05) 17,022,100 16,661,550 Ongoing Special

Boone County Seth Substation 200,000 200,000 Complete Special

Capital Expenditures - Infrastructure - Total

  (See Narrative) Ongoing Special

Class Eight Equipment 3,107,340 4,560,000 Ongoing Special
District Eight Shop 100,000 300,000 Complete Special

District Six Multipurpose Building 1,600,000 700,000 Complete Special

District One Building Demolition 200,000 0 Complete Special

District One Headquarters 200,000 1,600,000 Ongoing Special

I-68 Headquarters 0 815,000 Complete Special

Lincoln County Headquarters 100,000 350,000 Ongoing Special

Logan County Headquarters 120,000 440,000 Ongoing Special

Mercer County Flat Top Substation Headquarters 200,000 50,000 Complete Special
Morgan County Headquarters 50,000 350,000 Ongoing Special

Mowing Equipment 541,095 2,254,830 Ongoing Special

Radio Equipment 25,000 25,000 Ongoing Special

Roadway Maintenance Equipment 6,401,183 4,544,527 Ongoing Special

Small Capital Improvements 2,033,000 1,945,000 Ongoing Special

Support Equipment 75,000 50,000 Ongoing Special

Technology Improvements 1,700,000 1,700,000 Ongoing Special

Transportation Equipment 3,581,947 3,362,700 Ongoing Special

Wayne County Pritchard Sub-Headquarters 100,000 0 Complete Special
Webster County Headquarters 500,000 500,000 Complete Special

Wetzel County Headquarters & Property 0 50,000 Ongoing Special

South Branch Valley Railroad  Bonds Issue 456,450 0 Complete Special

Rehabilitation of South Branch Valley Railroad 850,000 500,000 Complete General

Upgrade Railroad Equipment 100,000 200,000 Complete General

Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 11,947,269               9,663,147                 Ongoing General, Federal & 
  Special

Section 5311 Capital Purchases 1,292,677 1,147,698 Ongoing General, Federal & 
  Special

Section 5310 Van Purchases 1,152,135 1,139,096 Ongoing Federal & Special 
TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION $77,013,283 $86,440,480

PUBLIC TRANSIT

STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION



�		 ���������	�
����
������������������������������

����
������������
�����

�����	
��
������������
��

�������� ��	
�����
��
� ��
��� �
��	�
���
�������������
����
��	� ������� ������� ��������� 
 ��������

Elevator Assessment and Upgrade (Basic Science) 430,100 0 Complete Special
ADA Projects (Library/Conley/Hatter) 1,700,000 300,000 Complete Special

Roof Replacement (Physical Ed and Basic Science) 556,101 0 Complete Special
Electrical Mechanical Upgrade (Physical Ed Bldg) 575,000 0 Complete Special

Phase II - Conley Hall Renovation 400,000 0 Complete Special

Repaving and Sealing Parking Lots,
  Roadways, Signage, and Campus Image 640,000 0 Complete General

Mahood Hall Electrical/Mechanical Upgrade
  and Renovations 100,000 750,000 Complete Special
Institutional Energy Assessment/Phase I 
  Electrical Evaluation 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Special
Basic Science Food Court Assessment I
   Implementation 0 350,000 Complete Special

Elevator Assessment and Upgrade (Mahood Hall) 0 250,000 Ongoing Special

Athletic Field Upgrade 0 200,000 Ongoing Special

Equipment/Lab/Electronic Classroom Needs 0 200,000 Ongoing Special

Towers Sprinklers 200,000 1,000,000 Ongoing Special

Marsh Hall Roof Replacement 0 150,000 Complete Special

Marsh Hall Floor Replacement 0 150,000 Complete Special

Courts Parking 250,000 250,000 Complete Special
Fine Arts Lighting 379,000 0 Complete Special

ADA Sidewalk and Road Relocation 125,000 0 Complete Special

Rahall Tech Center 3,247,947 500,000 Complete Special
Towers Renovation 1,250,000 1,250,000 Complete Special

Heating Plant Renovations 1,000,000 2,000,000 Complete Special

Football Field Turf Conversion 1,074,000 0 Complete Special
Interfaith Chapel and Alumni Center 1,500,000 1,500,000 Complete Special

Jaynes Hall Roof Renewal 0 300,000 Complete Special

Kennedy Barn Renovations 0 100,000 Ongoing Special
Musick Library Lighting Upgrade and Interior Painting 0 300,000 Complete Special
Infrastructure-Inner Campus Landscaping/
   ADA Accessibility 0 300,000 Ongoing Special

Byrd Center Roof Renewal 0 400,000 Complete Special

Colebank Hall - IT Expansion 100,000 400,000 Ongoing Special

Education Building Roof Renewal 0 300,000 Complete Special

Hardway Hall Renovations 0 250,000 Ongoing Special

Wallman Hall Renovations 0 250,000 Ongoing Special

Land Acquisition - Caperton Center Parking Expansion 0 500,000 Complete Special

Athletic Fields - Upper Practice Field Expansion 0 125,000 Complete Special
College Apartments - Carpeting 0 40,000 Ongoing Special

Marrow Hall Renovations 0 200,000 Ongoing Special

Mollohan Campus Community Center 3,678,000 0 Complete Federal & Special

Science Hall Renovation 5,000,000 0 Ongoing Special

Elevator Installation and ADA Access 300,000 0 Ongoing Special

Roof Projects 350,000 0 Ongoing Special

GLENVILLE STATE COLLEGE

CONCORD UNIVERSITY

FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY

HIGHER EDUCATION  

HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY COMMISSION
BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE
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Robert C. Byrd Biotechnology Science Center 2,524,500 0 Complete Special
Biotechnology Development Center and
  Applied Engineering 2,715,000 10,000,000 Ongoing Special

Student Health and Wellness Center 4,000,000 32,700,000 Complete Special

Residence Halls 0 37,000,000 Complete Special
Robert C. Byrd Clinical Education and
   Outreach Center 23,787,049 0 Complete

General, Federal & 
  Special

Campus Wiring Infrastructure 72,000 0 Complete Special

Smith Hall Repairs 3,650,000 2,500,000 Ongoing Special

Marrow Library Renovations 603,000 0 Complete Special
Mid-Ohio Valley Center - Point Pleasant 2,200,000 0 Complete Special
Teays Center 0 4,000,000 Ongoing Special
Facilities Building Additional and Renovation 751,681 0 Complete Special

Harris Hall 92,800 0 Complete Special

Medical Education Building Renovations (Phase II) 650,000 1,750,000 Complete Special

Medical Center Elevator Addition 325,011 0 Complete Special

Admissions Center 0 500,000 Complete Special
Memorial Student Center 450,000 1,500,000 Ongoing Special

Henderson Center Repairs/Upgrade 0 500,000 Ongoing Special

Old Main Repairs/Upgrade 0 2,500,000 Ongoing Special

Smith Music Hall Repairs/Upgrade 0 800,000 Ongoing Special

Cancer Center Translational Research Build-Out 0 4,000,000 Complete Special

Rural Health and Residency Education Center(s) 0 12,750,000 Complete Federal

Smith Communication Repairs/Upgrades 0 900,000 Ongoing Special

Gullickson Repairs 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Special

Jenkins Hall Repairs 0 500,000 Complete Special

Prichard Hall 0 400,000 Ongoing Special

Corbly Hall 0 660,000 Ongoing Special

Performing Arts Center Repairs/Upgrade 0 400,000 Complete Special

Forensics Science Center Building Addition 0 3,000,000 Complete Special

Community College Repairs 0 200,000 Complete Special
Visual Arts 1,100,000 1,000,000 Ongoing Special
Land Purchase 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Special

Marching Band Building 0 300,000 Complete Special
Indoor Practice Facility 0 2,500,000 Ongoing Special

South Charleston Facility 1,900,000 Ongoing Special
Tennis Courts 0 225,000 Complete Special
Parking Garage  0 8,000,000 Complete Special
Baseball Field  0 4,700,000 Complete Special
Softball Field 0 500,000 Complete Special
Men’s and Women’s Basketball Locker Room 0 750,000 Complete Special
Shop - Storage of Athletic and Buildings and
  Grounds Equipment 0 150,000 Complete Special
Tennis Complex - Indoor 0 3,000,000 Complete Special

Track Stadium 0 1,000,000 Complete Special

Center for Clinical Evaluation 0 200,000 Ongoing Special
Phase II HVAC Replacement in Building B (Main) and
  Building C (Old Clinic) 0 500,000 Ongoing Special

Develop and Implement Plan for Roads, Walks, Parking
  Areas, Landscaping, and Signage 0 750,000 Complete Special
Property Acquisition 0 1,400,000 Complete Special

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY

SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE
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Maintenance and Service Center 0 1,000,000 Ongoing General

Butcher Center Pool Addition and Wellness Center 5,000,000 13,600,000 Ongoing Special

Visual Arts Building 10,456,235 1,000,000 Complete Special

Academic Nursing/Classroom Building 8,820,000 0 Complete Federal

Reynolds Hall Emergency Renovation 2,000,000 0 Complete Special

New West Campus Residence Complex 2,000,000 0 Complete Special

Tennis Courts 200,000 0 Complete Special

Football Practice Field 0 200,000 Complete Special
East Campus Residence Hall Renovations 100,000 300,000 Ongoing Special

West Campus Residence Hall Renovations 200,000 300,000 Ongoing Special

Miller Hall Renovation 0 300,000 Ongoing Special

Fine Arts Roof 0 700,000 Complete General

Main Hall HVAC 175,000 3,100,000 Complete Special
Beta Hall Renovation 200,000 4,100,000 Complete Special

Site Improvements (Paving and ADA) 0 1,000,000 Ongoing Special

Multi-Purpose Instructional and Recreation Field 0 600,000 Complete Special

Campus Lighting (ADA and Safety) 0 600,000 Complete Special

Shaw Hall Renovations (ADA) 0 2,500,000 Complete Special

Science Labs Expansion and Renovations 0 1,200,000 Complete Special

Criminal Justice Center 0 2,500,000 Complete Special

Library Technology Advancements 0 1,000,000 Complete Special

Scanning Technology Equipment 0 300,000 Complete Special

Elbin Library Roof 0 350,000 Complete Special

Baseball Field Renovations 0 300,000 Complete Special

Hospitality Lab 0 300,000 Complete Special

Media Arts Center 0 1,100,000 Complete Special
Blatnik Hall Roof Replacement 0 245,000 Complete Special

Blatnick Hall Emergency Generator 0 50,000 Complete Special

College Hall Sprinkler System 0 30,000 Complete Special

Warwood Campus Repairs 0 3,200,000 Complete Special

Law Center Addition 500,000 5,000,000 Ongoing Special

2007 Deferred Maintenance of Academic Projects 0 3,200,000 Complete Special
Phase 3 Jackson’s Mill Fire Code Issues 0 2,000,000 Complete Special
Purinton House Renovation 0 300,000 Complete Special
Church-McKee Arts Center - Roof Replacement 0 200,000 Complete General & Special  
Academy Hall - ADA Accessibility Projects 100,000 Complete General & Special  
Woodburn Hall Restoration 0 750,000 Complete Special
Church-McKee Arts Center - ADA Accessibility
 Projects 0 100,000 Complete General & Special  
Science Hall Passenger Elevator 0 200,000 Complete General & Special  
Chemistry Annex Fire Alarm 0 250,000 Complete Special
Admissions and Record Abatement of Ceiling 0 300,000 Complete Special
College Park Demolition 0 900,000 Complete Special
Downtown Campus Back Flow Prevention 0 300,000 Complete Special
Steward Hall Roof 0 500,000 Complete Special

SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY

WEST LIBERTY STATE COLLEGE

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
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Steward Hall HVAC 0 500,000 Complete Special
Chemistry Fans 0 500,000 Complete Special
National Research Center for Coal and Energy-Roof 0 330,000 Complete Special
Library Annex: Information Center 2,000,000 0 Ongoing Federal & Special
Creative Arts Center Fire Safety Issues 1,000,000 0 Complete Special

Blanchette Rockefeller Neurosciences Building 18,000,000 9,675,100 Complete Federal
National Educational & Technology Center (Library) 5,600,000 0 Complete Federal

Health Sciences Center - Eastern Division 450,000 0 Complete Federal

Research Laboratories 1,550,000 1,650,000 Complete General & Special  
Biomedical Research Center 19,933,900 21,983,318 Complete Federal & Special

Downtown Utility Infrastructure 400,000 0 Complete Special

Engineering Science Boiler Plant Demolition 800,000 0 Complete Special
Brooks Hall Renovation 1,700,000 0 Complete Special

Olglebay Hall Renovation 4,000,000 15,000,000 Complete Federal & Special
Colson Hall Renovation 800,000 7,200,000 Complete Special

Boreman Hall Kitchen Renovation 0 2,000,000 Complete Special
South East Addition to Engineering Science Building 7,000,000 3,400,000 Complete Special
Allen Hall Roof 300,000 0 Complete Special
Hodges Hall Roof 250,000 0 Complete Special
2007 Deferred Maintenance List of Housing Projects 2,000,000 0 Complete Special
Braxton Tower 0 2,000,000 Ongoing Special
Reynolds Hall Sprinkler System 0 170,000 Complete General & Special  
Memorial Hall Sprinkler System 0 223,000 Complete General & Special  
2008 Deferred Maintenance List of Housing Projects 0 2,000,000 Complete Special
Medical Center Apartment Roof Replacement 0 300,000 Complete Special
Dadisman Roof Replacement 0 500,000 Complete Special
Coliseum Exterior Deck Replacement 0 1,000,000 Complete Special
Coliseum Parking Lot Resurfacing 0 300,000 Complete Special
Arnold Hall Sprinklers 1,300,000 0 Complete Special
Jackson’s Mill Fire Training Academy 800,000 5,508,400 Complete Special
Student Housing - Sunnyside 12,000,000 2,750,000 Complete Special
Residence Hall 9,000,000 10,000,000 Complete Special
Evansdale Residential Complex Tower Renovations 500,000 4,500,000 Complete Special

Cobe Renovations 0 400,000 Complete Special

Campus Utility Upgrades 0 850,000 Complete Special
Engineering Lab 0 1,050,000 Complete Special

Engineering Classroom 0 1,000,000 Complete Special

Conley Hall 0 1,560,000 Complete Special
Old Main 0 2,350,000 Complete Special

Westmoreland Hall 0 125,000 Complete Special
Tech Center Student Union 0 6,200,000 Complete Special

Martin Field 0 1,800,000 Complete Special

Baisi Athletic Center 0 1,250,000 Complete Special
Residence Halls Fire Marshal/BRIM Issues 0 6,750,000 Complete Special

Ratliff Hall Renovations 0 1,900,000 Complete Special

Hi Rise Renovations 0 2,000,000 Complete Special
Maclin Hall Renovations 0 4,500,000 Complete Special
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Ratliff Hall Renovations 2,000,000 0 Complete Special

Hi Rise Renovations 2,300,000 0 Complete Special

Maclin Hall Renovations 4,600,000 0 Complete Special

Davis Hall 800,000 0 Complete Special

Engineering Lab ADA/New Elevator 500,000 0 Complete Special

Campus ADA 200,000 0 Complete Special

Orndorff Hall 300,000 0 Complete Special
Old Main Fire Marshal/ADA Issues 1,500,000 0 Complete Special

Property Acquisition 750,000 0 Complete Special

Classroom/Laboratory/General Support Facility 1,559,000 6,441,000 Ongoing Special

Community College Facilities 4,254,000 4,624,000 Ongoing Special 

Beckley Campus Instructional Facilities and
  Administration Headquarters 0 15,000,000 Complete Special 

Nicholas County Campus Expansion 0 1,527,500 Complete Special 
Bluefield Campus 0 3,500,000 Complete Special

Technical Education Facility 0 3,000,000 Complete Special

Davis Hall Roof/HVAC/Lighting Upgrades 0 1,250,000 Complete Special

Allied Health and Technology Building 6,500,000 0 Ongoing Special

Furnishings for Classrooms & Facility Offices in B&O 89,000 0 Complete Special
Purchase of Robinson Lot 15,903 15,903 Ongoing Special
Purchase CSX Property 0 250,000 Complete Special

TOTAL - HIGHER EDUCATION $210,179,227 $371,558,221

$437,567,220 $631,200,922

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

TOTAL STATE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES-
    ALL FUNDS

WEST VIRGINIA NORTHERN COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

SOUTHERN WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY (as of July 1, 2007 becomes a division of WVU)

WEST VIRGINIA COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE EDUCATION
EASTERN WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

NEW RIVER COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE

COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE AT WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
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DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
DEBT SERVICE
-Lease Rental Payments $16,000,000 $16,000,000 $16,000,000 $16,000,000 General

DIVISION OF INFORMATION SERVICES AND COMMUNICATIONS
EQUIPMENT
-Upgrade Enterprise Server 500,000 500,000 0 0 Special
-Upgrade DASD Subsystem 150,000 150,000 0 0 Special
-Upgrade Enterprise Server 500,000 0 0 0 Special

DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Building # 24 Clarksburg Building Refurbishment 3,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Education, Arts, Sciences, & Tourism Debt Service 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 Special
-Energy Savings Plan Capital Complex 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 Special
-Regional Jail Debt Service 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Huntington #2 Debt Service 250,000 280,000 314,167 369,187 Special
-Parking Garage Debt Service 457,854 458,292 457,979 457,306 Special
-Weirton Building 296,800 320,050 317,238 314,426 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Beckley Debt Service 386,830 0 0 0 Special
-Howard Property 73,944 73,548 71,848 73,898 Special
-Huntington Debt Service 94,955 0 0 0 Special
-Huntington Debt Service # 2 442,761 433,068 421,791 408,801 Special
-One Davis Square 262,992 264,018 263,343 259,868 Special
-P&G Debt Service 122,130 0 0 0 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Dome Access System 25,013 0 0 0 Special

DIVISION OF PURCHASING
EQUIPMENT
-Fleet Management 4,820,000 4,820,000 4,820,000 4,820,000 Special

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $48,383,279 $44,298,976 $43,666,366 $41,703,486

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
DIVISION OF FORESTRY
EQUIPMENT
-Vehicle Replacement Program $520,000 $370,000 $380,000 $390,000 Special

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Bear Rock Lakes Dam Improvements 200,000 0 0 0 Special
-Conaway Run Dam Improvements 0 400,000 400,000 0 Special
-Tomlinson Run Swimming Pool 500,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Little Beaver Campground 1,000,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Bluestone Waterline Replacement 200,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Canaan Valley Lodge Elevator Repairs 100,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Pipestem Recreation Building Stabilization 250,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Cabwaylingo Group Camp Dining Hall 250,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Tygart Lake Lodge Parking Retaining Wall 105,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Camp Creek Sewer Plant 200,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Pipestem Tram Repairs 100,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Cabwaylingo Water System 300,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Cacapon Lodge Roof Replacement 60,000 0 0 0 General/Special
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-Holly River Water Filtration System 100,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Cass Locomotive Shop Roof and Town Repairs 125,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-French Creek District Sign Shop 250,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Twin Falls Water System Consolidation 60,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Hawks Nest Golf Maintenance Building 200,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Systemwide Vehicle Replacement 400,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Canaan Valley Maintenance Building 100,000 0 0 0 General/Special

TOTAL COMMERCE $5,020,000 $770,000 $780,000 $390,000

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EQUIPMENT
-WVEIS $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 General
-Technology Infrastructure Network 5,700,000 5,700,000 5,700,000 5,700,000 Special

TOTAL EDUCATION $7,700,000 $7,700,000 $7,700,000 $7,700,000

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND THE ARTS
DIVISION OF CULTURE AND HISTORY
EQUIPMENT
-Technology 120,000 0 0 0 General

EDUCATIONAL BROADCASTING AUTHORITY
EQUIPMENT
-Digital and Broadcast Coverage Upgrade 2,273,367 0 0 0 General/

Federal/Special

TOTAL EDUCATION AND THE ARTS $2,393,367 $0 $0 $0

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
DIVISION OF HEALTH
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Laboratory Services - Capital Improvements 2,230,000 0 0 0 General
-Mingo County New Office Facility 27,000 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Pocahontas County New Office Facility 7,500 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Logan County New Office Facility 23,000 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Harrison County New Office Facility 25,000 0 0 0 General/Federal

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Laboratory Services - Capital Improvements 175,000 0 0 0 General

EQUIPMENT
-Laboratory Services - Capital Improvements 100,000 0 0 0 General
-Laboratory Technology Upgrades 423,000 0 0 0 General
-Mingo County New Office Facility 392,000 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Pocahontas County New Office Facility 101,000 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Logan County New Office Facility 435,000 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Harrison County New Office Facility 470,000 0 0 0 General/Federal

DEBT SERVICE
-William R. Sharpe, Jr. Hospital Debt Service 2,405,250 0 0 0 Special
-Chief Medical Examiner’s Office Debt Service 250,023 249,569 248,871 248,450 General

TOTAL HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES $7,063,773 $249,569 $248,871 $248,450

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
EQUIPMENT
-Patrol Vehicle Replacement Program 2,534,523 2,534,523 2,534,523 2,534,523 General

ADJUTANT GENERAL
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Joint Interagency Special Operations Training Facility $41,000,000 $41,000,000 $41,000,000 $41,000,000 Federal
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NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Asbestos Abatement 400,000 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Buckhannon Readiness Center 8,298,500 8,298,500 12,700,000 1,700,000 General/Federal
-Camp Dawson Floodwall 3,000,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Camp Dawson Modified Rifle Range 4,200,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Camp Dawson Range Development 1,500,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Clarksburg Armory Renovation 0 225,000 6,900,000 775,000 General/Federal
-Division Engineering and Facilities Building 1,000,000 0 0 0 General/Federal
-Elkins Readiness Center 950,000 10,500,000 10,500,000 0 Federal
-Fairmont Readiness Center 10,500,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Kingwood Readiness Center 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 Federal
-Logan Readiness Center 7,737,500 7,737,500 0 0 General/Federal
-Martinsburg Readiness Center 0 852,000 7,100,000 7,100,000 Federal
-Moorefield Readiness Center 9,400,000 12,400,000 0 0 General/Federal
-Morgantown Readiness Center 10,100,000 10,100,000 0 0 General/Federal
-Mountaineer ChalleNGe Academy Facility 5,200,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Run Time Infrastructure Expansion 22,750,000 22,750,000 0 0 Federal
-Spencer Ripley Readiness Center 1,950,000 10,500,000 10,500,000 0 Federal

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Facilities Improvement Program 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Facilities Improvement Program 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 General

EQUIPMENT
-Patrol Vehicle Replacement Program 2,534,523 2,534,523 2,534,523 2,534,523 General/Special
-Radio Communications Upgrade 1,438,500 1,438,500 1,438,500 1,438,500 General
-Analytical Equipment for Forensic Laboratory 80,000 80,000 90,000 90,000 General/Special

DEBT SERVICE
-Facilities Improvement Program 440,088 440,088 440,088 440,088 General

REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY
NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Rubenstein Juvenile Center 14,000,000 0 0 0 Special

TOTAL MILITARY AFFAIRS & PUBLIC SAFETY $152,213,634 $134,590,634 $96,937,634 $58,812,634

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
DIVISION OF TAX
EQUIPMENT
-Integrated Tax System 4,067,800 2,889,700 112,500 0 General

WEST VIRGINIA LOTTERY COMMISSION
NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Revenue Building 20,000,000 20,000,000 0 0 Special

TOTAL REVENUE $24,067,800 $22,889,700 $112,500 $0

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
DEBT SERVICE
-1996 Bond Amendment (July 98) $17,919,088 $1,621,125 $1,621,125 $1,621,125 Special
-1996 Bond Amendment (July 99) 2,396,850 2,402,210 0 0 Special
-1996 Bond Amendment (May 05) 16,661,550 32,955,750 35,356,750 35,354,750 Special
-1996 Bond Amendment (July 01) 13,015,994 13,016,444 13,017,325 13,017,200 Special

RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Small Capital Improvements 1,300,000 1,300,000 1,300,000 2,895,000 Special
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NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Cabell County Headquarters 0 0 1,000,000 0 Special
-District 1 Headquarters 2,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-District 1 Materials Lab 0 0 0 600,000 Special
-District 1 Multi-Purpose Building 0 1,000,000 0 0 Special
-District 1 Repair Shop 1,800,000 0 0 0 Special
-District 3 Renovations 560,000 40,000 0 0 Special
-District 4 Headquarters 35,000 665,000 0 0 Special
-District 4 Materials Lab 0 600,000 0 0 Special
-District 6 Multi-Purpose Building 0 1,000,000 0 0 Special
-District 7 Multi-Purpose Building 0 0 395,000 605,000 Special
-District 7 Headquarters 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Special
-District 7 Shop 0 900,000 900,000 0 Special
-District 8 Materials Lab 600,000 0 0 0 Special
-Fayette County Glenn Ferris Substation 0 0 250,000 0 Special
-Lewis County Headquarters 0 0 0 1,000,000 Special
-Mason County Headquarters 0 0 1,000,000 0 Special
-McDowell County Headquarters 0 0 1,000,000 0 Special
-Mineral County Headquarters 0 600,000 0 0 Special
-Monroe County Peterstown Substation 0 0 250,000 0 Special
-Pendleton County Headquarters 0 495,000 505,000 0 Special
-Pocahontas County Headquarters 0 0 0 800,000 Special
-Purchase District Nine Headquarters 700,000 0 0 0 Special
-Randolph County Harman Sub-Headquarters 520,000 0 0 0 Special
-Roane County Headquarters 0 0 0 700,000 Special
-Wetzel County Headquarters 85,000 0 0 0 Special
-Wood County Headquarters 0 0 0 1,000,000 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Class 8 Equipment 4,408,855 5,922,000 6,134,975 1,307,693 Special
-Roadway Maintenance Equipment 5,608,856 3,278,000 3,606,708 8,571,129 Special
-Support Equipment 75,000 75,000 75,000 36,325 Special
-Radios 25,000 25,000 25,000 21,126 Special
-Mowing Equipment 225,000 1,500,000 60,000 27,162 Special
-Technology Improvements 1,700,000 1,600,000 1,400,000 1,600,000 Special
-Transportation Equipment 3,150,000 3,000,000 4,716,721 4,504,276 Special

PUBLIC TRANSIT
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 550,000 0 0 0 General/Federal

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 0 1,500,000 0 0 General/Federal
-Section 5311 Capital Purchases 1,075,000 1,000,000 0 0 Federal/Special

EQUIPMENT
-Section 5309 Capital Discretionary Grant 7,040,000 6,090,000 7,590,000 7,590,000 General/Federal
-Section 5311 Capital Purchases 365,000 440,000 870,000 870,000 Federal/Special
-Section 5310 Van Purchases 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 Federal/Special

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION $82,896,193 $83,105,529 $83,153,604 $83,200,786

HIGHER EDUCATION 
HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY COMMISSION
BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Basic Science Lab Upgrades $300,000 $0 $0 $0 Special
-Dickason Hall Lab Upgrades 450,000 0 0 0 Special
-Fire Alarm Upgrade (Basic, Dickason, Maintenance) 50,000 50,000 350,000 100,000 Special
-Elevator Assessment and Upgrade (Mahood Hall) 250,000 0 0 0 Special
-Railroad Property - Upgrade Roadway & 
 Parking Lot 2,500,000 2,400,000 0 0 Special
-Energy Upgrade/Implementation Phase II 500,000 500,000 0 0 Special
-Athletic Field Upgrade 200,000 0 0 0 Special
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-Campus Key Replacement 200,000 0 0 0 Special
-Renovation College Library 0 300,000 1,200,000 0 Special
-Equipment/Lab/Electronic Classroom Needs 200,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Lease of Gas Company Lot, Parking Upgrade 0 0 600,000 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Student Center Air Conditioning 0 0 450,000 0 Special
-Student Center Elevator 0 0 300,000 0 Special

CONCORD UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Towers Sprinklers 800,000 0 0 0 Special

DEBT SERVICE
-Towers Renovations 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 Special

FAIRMONT STATE UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Turley Center Elevator 400,000 0 0 0 Special
-Kennedy Barn Renovations 225,000 225,000 0 0 Special
-Feaster Center - Seating and Floor Replacement 0 0 300,000 300,000 Special
-Musick Library Elevator 0 2,000,000 0 0 Special
-Turley Center Renovations 500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 500,000 Special
-James Hall Renovations 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Special
-Infrastructure - Locust Avenue Utilities Relocation 700,000 0 0 0 Special
-Infrastructure - Inner Campus Landscaping/
  ADA Accessibility 600,000 0 0 0 Special
-Hunt Haught Hall Greenhouse Renovations 400,000 0 0 0 Special
-Colebank Hall - IT Expansion 250,000 250,000 500,000 500,000 Special
-Hardway Hall Renovations 750,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 Special
-Wallman Hall Renovations 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 0 Special
-Infrastructure Upgrades - Sidewalks, Storm
  Sewers, Fire Hydrants, Etc. 200,000 200,000 0 0 Special
-Education Building - Exterior Waterproofing 0 125,000 0 0 Special
-Infrastructure - Stone Steps to Locust Avenue 0 500,000 0 0 Special
-Infrastructure - Rear Campus Entrance Upgrade 250,000 0 0 0 Special
-Infrastructure - University Garden 0 300,000 0 0 Special
-Infrastructure - Pedestrian Steps between
  Hardway and Turley 0 500,000 0 0 Special
-Shaw House Great Room 200,000 0 0 0 Special
-Hardway Hall - Exterior Renovations 0 0 0 750,000 Special
-Feaster Center - Renovations - Handball Area 225,000 225,000 0 0 Special
-Pence Hall - Stair Repair and Railing 200,000 0 0 0 Special
-College Apartments - Roof Renewals 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 Special
-College Apartments - Carpeting 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 Special
-Morrow Hall Renovations 800,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Hunt Haught Hall Pedestrian Connection 0 200,000 0 0 Special
-Fine Arts Building - New Facility 0 0 0 15,000,000 Special
-Infrastructure - Development South of Locust
 Avenue 0 1,000,000 0 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Land Acquisition - Hospital 0 0 0 2,500,000 Special

GLENVILLE STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Science Hall Renovation 2,800,000 0 0 0 Special
-Complete Upgrade of Fire Alarm System 600,000 0 0 0 Special
-Roof Projects 325,000 0 0 0 Special
-Pickens Hall Renovation 2,500,000 0 0 0 Special
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NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Elevator Installation and ADA Access 500,000 0 0 0 Special
-Health Sciences Building 0 20,000 300,000 0 Federal/Special
-Parking, Traffic & Pedestrian Circulation 0 0 1,000,000 0 Special
-North Entrance 0 0 2,275,000 0 Special

MARSHALL UNIVERSITY
REPAIR AND RENOVATION
-Smith Hall Repairs 2,500,000 2,300,000 0 0 Special
-Memorial Student Center  1,500,000 1,000,000 0 0 Special
-Henderson Center Repairs/Upgrade 500,000 350,000 0 0 Special
-Old Main Repairs/Upgrade 2,500,000 2,500,000 1,500,000 0 Special
-Smith Music Hall Repairs/Upgrades 400,000 400,000 0 0 Special
-Smith Communication Repairs/Upgrades 500,000 500,000 0 0 Special
-Gullickson Hall Repairs/Upgrade 2,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Special
-Prichard Hall 400,000 0 0 0 Special
-Corbly Hall 600,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Biotechnology Development Center and
  Applied Engineering 20,000,000 10,000,000 0 0 Special
-Teays Center 300,000 0 0 0 Special
-Visual Arts 7,000,000 7,000,000 0 0 Special
-Indoor Practice Facility 2,500,000 0 0 0 Special
-South Charleston Facility 1,000,000 0 0 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Land Purchase 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 Special

SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE  
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Phase II HVAC Replacement in Building B (Main)
 and Building C (Old Clinic) 2,500,000 0 0 0 Special
-Expansion of the Founders’ Activity Center 0 250,000 1,200,000 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Center for Clinical Evaluation 4,796,000 300,000 0 0 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Center for Clinical Evaluation 1,904,000 0 0 0 Special

SHEPHERD UNIVERSITY  
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Renovation of Facilities Building for
  Administrative Use 500,000 0 0 0 General
-Soccer Practice Field 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Snyder Science Hall Renovation Phase III 1,000,000 0 0 0 General
-East Campus Residence Hall Renovations 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 Special
-West Campus Residence Hall Renovations 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 Special
-Artificial Turf 1,600,000 0 0 0 General
-Miller Hall Renovation 300,000 700,000 0 0 Special
-King Street Pedestrianization 1,800,000 200,000 0 0 General
-Boiler Replacement Lighting Systems Phase II 2,200,000 0 0 0 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Maintenance & Service Center 6,800,000 0 0 General
-Baseball Relocation and New Parking Lot 800,000 1,200,000 0 0 General
-Butcher Center Pool Addition & Wellness Center 3,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Visual Arts Building Phase II and III 30,000,000 10,000,000 0 0 General/Special
-New Student Center/Dining Facility 7,000,000 18,200,000 0 0 Special
-Computer Sciences Classroom/Research  Building 6,000,000 12,000,000 0 0 General
-Parking Structure 12,000,000 2,000,000 0 0 General
-Campus Residence Hall II 6,000,000 16,000,000 0 0 Special

WEST LIBERTY STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Site Improvements (Paving and ADA) 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 Special
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WEST VIRGINIA STATE UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Sprinkler System Required by Code - Sullivan Hall 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Elevator Replacement - Sullivan Hall 250,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Water Lines and Heaters - Campus Wide 300,000 0 0 0 General
-Telecommunications Network and Infrastructure -
 Campus Wide 350,000 0 0 0 General
-Wallace Hall Renovation 1,800,000 0 0 0 General
-Davis Fine Arts Renovation 2,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Roof Replacement - Davis Fine Arts 120,000 0 0 0 General
-Repoint Brick - Drain-Jordan Library 100,000 0 0 0 General
-Roof Replacement - Wallace Hall 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Underground Electrical Loop 150,000 0 0 0 General
-ALC Energy Control and Air Handler Upgrade - 160,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Phoenix Value, Hot Water Tank, Boiler
  Feed Water Tank - Hamblin Hall 250,000 0 0 0 General
-Elevator Upgrade & North Wall Seal - Capitol Center 100,000 0 0 0 General
-Roof Replacement & HVAC Unit Upgrade -
  Drain-Jordon 150,000 0 0 0 General
-Repoint Brick - Fleming Hall 100,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Sewer Lines - Campus Wide 200,000
-Door Replacement - Gore Hall 100,000 0 0 0 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Academic/Technology Classroom Building 10,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Research/Science Building 8,000,000 0 0 0 Federal
-Wellness Center 10,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Media Center Classroom Building 22,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Ferguson-Lincoln Second Floor Classroom Addition 1,200,000 0 0 0 General
-Natatorium 10,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Campus Information Center 750,000 0 0 0 General
-Addition - Drain-Jordan Library 5,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Living and Learning Center 3,500,000 0 0 0 General

LAND ACQUISITION
-West Campus Land Acquisition & Parking Lot 900,000 0 0 0 General
-East Campus Land Acquisition & Parking Lot 900,000 0 0 0 General

EQUIPMENT
-Sprinkler System Required by Code - Sullivan Hall 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Elevator Replacement - Sullivan Hall 250,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Water Lines and Heaters - Campus Wide 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Chillers - Ferrell Hall 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Elevator - Hill Hall 200,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Boilers - Hambling Hall 100,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Air Handler for Hallways and Restrooms -
 Sullivan Hall 100,000 0 0 0 General
-HVAC Upgrade - Hill Hall Faculty Office Building 300,000 0 0 0 General
-HVAC - Fleming Hall 500,000 0 0 0 General
-Replace Boilers - Ferrell Hall 200,000 0 0 0 General
-HVAC Replacement - Gore Hall 500,000 0 0 0 General
-HVAC Replacement - Sullivan Hall 350,000 0 0 0 General

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-White Hall - Renovations 2,000,000 28,000,000 8,000,000 0 Special
-Law School Abatement 0 1,000,000 5,000,000 0 Special
-Health Sciences Center Deferred Maintenance 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 General
-Classroom Expansion & Technology
  Enhancement Project 460,000 0 0 0 General
-Education Facility Enhancement Project-Charleston 570,000 0 0 0 General
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-Steward Hall Fire Escape, Stairs and Elevator 5,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Science Hall - ADA Accessibility Projects 125,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-HSC Classroom Expansion and Tech Enhancement 460,000 0 0 0 General
-Campus Infrastructure 2,000,000 8,000,000 0 0 General
-Evansdale Infrastructure 1,500,000 3,500,000 0 0 General
-Science Hall Interior Lighting & Electrical Upgrade 100,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Parking, Traffic & Pedestrian Circulation
 Improvements 0 276,600 0 0 General/Special
-National Research Center for Coal & Energy - 
 Replace Exhaust Fans 250,000 0 0 0 Special
-Steward Hall Windows 350,000 0 0 0 Special
-2008 Deferred Maintenance List of
 Academic Projects 3,600,000 0 0 0 Special
-Eisland Hall HVAC 500,000 0 0 0 Special
-White Hall - Fire Marshal Upgrades 5,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Braxton Tower 11,000,000 0 0 0 Special
-Lyon Tower 2,000,000 11,000,000 0 0 Special
-Bennett Tower 0 2,000,000 11,000,000 0 Special
-Lower Levels of Evansdale Residential Complex 0 0 2,000,000 11,000,000 Special
-Friend Hall - Sprinkler System 220,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-Memorial Hall Renovations 125,000 0 0 0 General/Special
-WVIT (IT Infrastructure) 3,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Vining Library HVAC Upgrades/
 Carpet & Furniture 1,500,000 0 0 0 General
-Learning Center Upgrades for Nursing Program 300,000 0 0 0 General
-Lanham Maintenance Building 365,000 0 0 0 General
-President’s Residence ADA 250,000 0 0 0 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Animal Research Facility 1,800,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 General
-Renovation of Health Sciences North 1,500,000 2,780,000 2,760,000 0 General
-Clark Hall Laboratory Addition 8,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Law Center Addition 6,500,000 0 0 0 Special
-Agriculture, Forestry, & Consumer Science Building 75,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Full Completion of Eastern Division Educational
 Facilities 1,900,000 0 0 0 General
-Medical Education and Patient Safety Facility 1,060,000 1,750,000 1,750,000 0 General
-HVAC Upgrade, Charleston Division 1,025,000 0 0 0 General
-Health Sciences Center Advanced Medical
 Education and Patient Safety through Simulation 1,125,000 0 0 0 General
-Proton Beam & Therapy Research Center 11,666,667 11,666,667 11,666,666 0 General
-Library Annex: Information Center 0 6,000,000 0 0 General/Special
-HSC Research Facility 4,500,000 12,500,000 5,000,000 0 General
-Potomac State (ADA/Academic & Student Support) 2,000,000 0 0 0 General
-HSC Courtyard Equipment Room 2,000,000 500,000 0 0 General
-Student Services Center/Parking 2,000,000 26,000,000 2,000,000 0 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Animal Research Facility 0 4,100,000 4,100,000 0 General
-Renovation of Health Sciences North 0 3,980,000 3,980,000 0 General
-Classroom Expansion & Technology
  Enhancement Project 540,000 0 0 0 General
-Education Facility Enhancement Project-Charleston 250,000 0 0 0 General
-Medical Education and Patient Safety Facility 0 3,400,000 2,640,000 0 General
-HSC Classroom Expansion and Tech Enhancement 1,440,000 0 0 0 General
-Health Sciences Center Advanced Medical
 Education and Patient Safety through Simulation 1,500,000 0 0 0 General
-Proton Beam & Therapy Research Center 0 30,500,000 30,500,000 0 General
-HSC Research Facility 0 17,500,000 5,500,000 0 General
-HSC Courtyard Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing 1,500,000 500,000 0 0 General
-HSC Electrical Upgrade 1,500,000 500,000 0 0 General
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BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Facilities Expansion 8,000,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Facilities Expansion 3,000,000 0 0 0 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Facilities Expansion 1,000,000 0 0 0 Special

EASTERN WV COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Classroom/Laboratory/General Support Facility 2,956,137 0 0 0 Special

MARSHALL COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Community College Facilities 4,622,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW RIVER COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE OF BLUEFIELD STATE COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Lewisburg Reroofing Project 380,000 0 0 0 Special

SOUTHERN WEST VIRGINIA COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Williamson Campus Classroom Renovation/
  Armory Purchase 2,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,500,000 Special
-Logan Campus/District Office/ Annex Renovations 3,000,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 Special
-Wyoming/McDowell Campus Classroom
   Improvements 500,000 250,000 500,000 250,000 Special
-Boone Campus Classroom Renovation 1,500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Allied Health and Technology Building 4,000,000 0 0 0 Special

WEST VIRGINIA NORTHERN COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Sprinkler Head Replacement in B&O Building 200,000 0 0 0 Special
-Renovations to the Historic B&O Building 1,427,000 0 0 0 Special
-Parking Lots Security System 150,000 0 0 0 Special
-Exterior Signage for all Buildings on all Campus 87,500 0 0 0 Special
-New Martinsville Campus Upgrades 300,000 0 0 0 Special
-Boiler Replacement B&O Building 250,000 0 0 0 Special
-Renovate Student Services Center - Weirton Campus 68,000 0 0 0 Special
-Replace HVAC Rooftops Units - Weirton Building 175,000 0 0 0 Special
-Resurface Weirton Parking Lot 69,000 0 0 0 Special

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Acquisition of United Electric Property Adjacent
  to New Education Center 345,000 0 0 0 Special
-Maintenance Storage Building 96,000 0 0 0 Special
-Pedestrian Crosswalk between Education Center
 and B&O Building 688,000 0 0 0 Special
-Build Plaza in front of new Education Center 260,000 0 0 0 Special
-Construct New Wing for Allied Health Programs-
  Weirton Center 2,200,000 0 0 0 Special
-Surfacing of Gravel 18th Street Parking Lot 250,000 0 0 0 Special

EQUIPMENT
-Replace Elevators in the B&O Building 550,000 0 0 0 Special
-New Martinsville Campus Upgrades 28,000 0 0 0 Special

LAND ACQUISITION
-Acquisition of United Electric Property Adjacent
  to New Education Center 350,000 0 0 0 Special
-Purchase of Robinson Lot 15,903 15,903 15,903 15,903 Special

WEST VIRGINIA COUNCIL FOR COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE EDUCATION



��� ���������	�
����
������������������������������

!
���
"�#��"
$���
��	�� ���������% ��������&� ��������&& ��������&� ������
��	�

	
��
��
������
������������������
� !�"##$��%
���%� !�"#&"

WEST VIRGINIA STATE COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Allied Health, Technology and Workforce
  Development Building 9,500,000 0 0 0 General

WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY - PARKERSBURG
RENOVATION AND REPAIR
-Science Lab Renovations 1,050,000 0 0 0 General
-Campus Walkways and Connections 221,000 200,000 0 0 General
-Campus Infrastructure 250,000 50,000 0 0 General
-Classroom Upgrades 200,000 200,000 100,000 0 General

NEW CONSTRUCTION
-Child Care/Early Childhood Develop Lab Building 1,200,000 0 0 0 General
-Welding Education Facility 4,000,000 0 0 0 General
-Library Expansion 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 0 General
-Health Sciences Building 0 5,000,000 0 0 General

TOTAL HIGHER EDUCATION $464,335,207 $295,474,170 $122,097,569 $37,675,903

GRAND TOTAL $794,073,253 $589,078,578 $354,696,544 $229,731,259
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Source: Department of Revenue, Property Tax Division
1  The tax on Class I intangibles is being phased out over a six-year period beginning in 1998, when over a 50% reduction in Class I intangible assessments reduced personal 
property valuations by $1.0 billion.
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